(D Prviaety

English .

Il HP DeskJet 520

Printer for IBM and compatible computers

User's Guide




Customer Support

If your printer is not operating properly. use these instructions to obtan help:

1. See the Troubleshooting and Maintenance chapter in this user's guide for
suggestions to solve the problem or obtain information by fax through HP FIRST
(U.S. and Europe). See “Support Information by FAX™ below.

For ciistomers in the U.K,, France, Germany, Switzerland, At.:stria, Belgium, Norway, Sweden,
Denmark, Finland and the Netherlands:

Use the suggestions listed above or contact the HP European Customer Support Center.
This phone service is available at no charge during the printer warranty period. Phone
numbers are given in a document shipped with the printer. For more information, call
your dealer or nearest HP Sales and Support Office.

Customer support representatives can answer your questions regarding the setup,
configuration, installation, and operation of your printer. They can also help troubleshoot

RS, . S NIy . QNN S L g ey ey

and diagnose printer probiems and give instructions for service and repair.

2. If you are unable to determine the cause of the failure. contact your local dealer or
nearest HP Sales and Support Office for information on service and repair.

Support Information by FAX

HP FIRST (FAX Information Retrieval Support Technology} is a no-charge. 24-hour self-
‘help service that provides answers to the most common questions about your printer.
«Through HP FIRST, you can receive ordering information, software application notes and

printer driver update request forms.

Simply dial the HP FIRST number from a touch tone phone or Group 3 facsimile machine
and follow the voice prompts that guide you to select an index of available support and
product documents.

For service in English outside U K.

(31) 20 651 5792

. UK 0800960271
Netherlands 06 02 22 420
Belgium 078 11 1906
Belgium (French) 078 11 70 43
Germany 0130 810061
France 05 905900
Switzerland 155 1527
Switzerland (French) 155 1526
Austria 0660 8128
Y1

L3,

1-800-333-1917



O A S

HP DeskJet 520 Printer
User’s Guide

Manual Part Number
C2170-90011



Acknowledgmenls

Ties Roman ™ Helvetiea™ and Univers™ are trwdenuarks of Lanofvpes Wzt~
subsaihines

e Ties 18 a product of Agfa Corporadion s Bezpacd onn Tintes Ness Boman uneder
heense from The Monotspe Corpoaration ple. and scadab fe nuthines ane loensed
from Agfa [isiston of Miles Ine

Aicrosoft * 1 a U8, registered tradeark of Microsoft Corporation
Windows™ is a trademark of Microsoft Comoranton

TrueType™ is a U8, trademark of Apple Compurer. fne.

Monotype' is a U8, registered trademark of The Monotype Typography Lid
Anial® is a U.S registered trademark of The Monotype Corporation

PL is a trademark of Photolettering Inc.

Graphite is a trademark of David Siegel.

Gills Sans £ is a U.S. registered trademark of The Monotype Comporatinn.

\lilestones™ is a trademark of The Manotype Corporation,

Notice .

The information contained in this document is subject to change without
notice,

Hewlett-Packard makes no warranty o

f egard to
d

r
d warranties

this material, inciuding. but not limite
of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

any kind with
to e

. .
, the impli

Hewlett-Packard shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for
incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing,
performance. or use of this material.

No part of this document may be photocopied. reproduced. or translated
to another language without the prior written consent of b
Company.

-u

Printing Histéry

Edition 1 December 1993

@ Copyright 1993 by Hewlett-Packard Company




|l!IIlI|II'II|Il1lIIIIIIIH!IIIIl||1lII1|IINI|IIIHHIIIHIII|HIIINlIIHIIIHI|IHIIIIHIIII1|IIIlllII1||II1IIHIIHIIIIHIHHHHHIIlIIlllll{lllllllll:;'.l:‘.;liIl'.lllli'.’.!!liiulli.'.

Table of Contents

IIHI|IIH|IIll|Il||II.lIIIiilllIIIilIIIIliIII111lIIIH!II|!l1|Ill!||IHIIII1||II.1|IIllllIIH|Iill||I!llIIH1IIlIIiI'IIIlI]IIlHEI.lIlllIIlII1l||.||!ill1'|!|!!"!iii CELTITREETRITEL
Chapter 1 Welcome .
The Parts of the Printer .........cooeeiinininennnn 1-2
Prifiter FEatures ...covormereinemereiianmsiennens 1-3
The Printer Control Panel ... 1-4
Managing Printer Features ...........cooceieees 1-6
Chapter 2 Using Paper and Other Media
' Selecting and Storing Media ...........o.uwenee: 2.2
AQAING MO <.vovevvvvemnererens v 23
- Loading Media ...coiurmruerssecmercsisssnssssseass 2-11
Removing Executive Size Paper
and Envelopes ...ccoeaiicnnnnnianen. 2-12
Chapter 3 Using Print Cartridges

Storing and Using Print Cartridges ceervernereres 372
Removing the Print Cartridge ......cccooverevnee 3-3

]

Installing the Print Cartridge -........ooew-ov3-




Chapter 4

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

When the Printer Won't Print ........coccovvvveeen 42
When the Lights BlinK ...c..oococoeovceicinn 43

Printer Self-Test Problems ... 1
Printing Problems............. i 43
Media Problems ... 4-7
Print Cartridge Problems.........cccocoieeieneens 4-10
Maintaining Your Printer .........c....coiece 4-11
CUSLOMET SUPPOTL...ccreercriecrenrinrrircsseseenanense 4-12

Chapter 5 Reference
The Configuration Switches ... 5-2

) PN SEUNES ~oveerroereeessressrresoessesssssseroe 54
| FOMLS ..eeeeieveerereeereereensrsaranssiessasssesasssasvasnssaneas 5-6

Installing Cartridges .......coovveeimnicniiininnnnss 5
Character SetS ......ccvvcecrinimrinresissennnnrsnescraeans 9
Printer Commands ......ccoeeeeeeiniinennscsiensens 518
IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode ........... 527
SPecifiCAtiONS ....cveeerreviiineersrsercransiienes 533
Regulatory Notices ........ievcnniinnnnnn. 5-35
Interface and Cable Requirements ............5-37
Increasing Printer Performance ..................5-38
Ordering Information .........ccoccoonereeverrirennee. 539

Glossary

Index -

')



I Welcome

This chapter introduces you to the HP DeskJet 520 printer.

The Parts of the PriNter ... 1-2
PLNLEE FOALUTES..oceeesrereiritessenssssrnisssssiosnrassrosrecsissartospessesissrass 1-3
The Printer Control Panel ..., 14
Managing Printer Features. ... esrrsmsssrrcssssescssenass 1-6

A Word About Printer Drivers

Welcome 1-1



The Parts of the Printer

Before vou use your printer. identify these parts.

.. Top Cover

Print

- Cartridge Cradle

OUT Tray Cover

Paper Width

Adjustment Lever

ON/OFF Switch

wvivy

- IN Tray

Paper Tray

Extender

OUT Tray

. Contral Panel e

1-2 Welcome



Printer Features

Your new HP DeskJet 520 printer is a quiet, professional-
quality, desktop printer with many unique features. Some of
the printer’s features include:

Quality

Media

Fonts

- Software

Supports high-ghality plain paper printing with
600 x 300 dots per inch (dpi) for text and
graphics.

Supports many media types and sizes,
including plain paper, glossy paper,
transparency films, European A size, U.S.
letter and legal sizes, and executive size. Also
supports U.S. No. 10 size or European DL size
envelopes. See chapter 2 to learn more about
media and its use with the printer.

Supportsa wide range of fonts, including
internal fonts, scalable fonts, cartridge-fonts,
and soft fonts. See chapter 5 to learn more
about fonts.

The graphics support is limited by the support
provided by your software application. See
your software application marnual to learn how

to print graphics.

Supports software control from Microsoft
Windows 3.1 applications, DOS applications,
and OS/2 applications when using the

LAY s 1S 2Lk

appropriate printer drivers.

Welcome  1-3



The Printer Control Panel

The buttons on the printer control panel allow you to control
the operations and mechanics of the printer. Any settings you
make with vour application software override settings made
with the printer control parfel. The lights on the printer control
panel show the printer’s status and report error conditions.

Reset — Returns Clean — Begin print Self Test— Install Print Cartridge — Move print
printer to default cartridge cleaning Begin printer cartridge cradle for access to the
settings. process. self-test. print cartridge. This indicator hights

when the print cartridge is missing.

l \ ' H |l ]

MIean Self Test tnstall Print
Cartridge
- o

= g 23 Busy

WX Condensed | 22K Ready £38 EconcMoge
Load/Eject
Paper Font Status Qualty

O o O] O

ey
|
Load/Eject Paper — Advance Font—Select  Status — Toggle between  Quality — Toggle
media into or ejects media internal fonts, offline and online. Press between economode
from printer. font cartridges, button during printing to and letter quality
T and orientation.  pause; press again to prnting. Letter quahty
a * resume. is the default.

1-4 Welcome



MY

NOTE

The lights blink in different combinations. to indicate printer
errors. See chapter 4 to solve printer errors.

Portrait Font — indicates a
portrait font is selected.

Busy —Indicates printer is
recetving information. —_—

Ready — Indicates printer

Landscape Font — Indicates a
landscape fontis selected.

Condensed Font — Indicates
a condensed font is selected.

_is oniine and ready to print.

EconoMode — When Iit,
indicates economade
guality printis selected,
otherwise, letter guality
print is selected.

T

L
N e
@ H Clean Seif Tes!
| : | % | i3 Busy —
— £ Condensed | —¥ZE Ready
Load/Eject
Paper . Font Status

* = Cartridge

Install Print

oy

o2

== EconoMode —

Quality

| O

O

O

O

21700

Welcowme 1-5



f_ software application supersede those made with other control methods.

Managing Printer Features

You select and control the printing features of the

HP DesklJet 520 printer with your software application in
conjunction with a printer driver, with printer commands. with
the printer’s control panél, or with the printer's configuration
switches. As shown, each method allows you to set some Or all
of the printing features that control the appearance of your

printed documents.

Your Software Application

Your software application, when used with the appropriate printer driver, can
control all aspects of printer features. This is the easiest method for centrolling
the look of your printed documents including typeface style and size; placement

i —ed am e [ mamaral cathinne mada W!‘[h \}fﬂul’

of text, graphics, and margins; and so on. in general, settings macde w

E

Printer Commands

Allow you to select sertings not usually available in your
software application such as stroke weight, cursor position,
raster graphics control, and so on. See chapter 5 for details.

Printer Control Panef Buttons

Allow you to select basic printing modes, starta
- printer self-test, clean the print cantridge, putthe
printer online, and take the printer offhne. See
chapter 4 for details.

Configuration Switches
Allow vou to set the default printer setungs

FAYTY WA W W T el

. such as paper/envelope size, text lings per
-+~ | page. and so on. See chapter 5 for detalls.

1-6  Welcome



A Word About Printer Drivers

When using a software application, selecting the correct
printer driver can mean the difference between being able to
use all of the printer’s features or only some of them. The best
printer driver to use is always the one that most closely
matches the name of your printer. Before you can print
documents from your software application, install the
appropriate printer driver on your computer.

If you use Microsoft Windows 3.1 applications:

For best results, use the printer driver for the HP DeskJet 520
printer provided on the diskette with the printer. Refer to the
HP DeskJet 500 Series Printer Softwcare Guide for Microsoft
Windows for information on installing the printer driver.

If you use 0S/2 applications:

Use the HP DeskJet 520 or DeskJet 510 printer driver supplied
by IBM and installed with the instructions provided by IBM. If
an HP DeskJet 520 or DesklJet 510 printer driver is not listed
contact your IBM representative.

If you use DOS applications:

For each DOS software application that you intend to use with
the HP DeskJet 520 printer, you must install a printer driver.
Your DOS software application supplies you with printer
drivers for many printer models. A printer driver that supports
the HP DeskJet 520 printer features may already be available
through your software application.

To determine if your software application provides a printer
driver appropriate for your printer, check your software
application's printer selection or printer setup menu for a list
of printer model names. The next table identifies
recommended printer driver selections and the type of support
-avaijlable with each. '

Welcome 1-7



Printer Driver Selection Type of Printer Support

HP DeskJet 520 printer Supports all printer features.
HP DeskJet 510 printer Supports all printer features.
HP DeskJet 550C printer Supports all printer features.

HP DeskJet Portable printer Supports all printer features except
* envelope printing.

HP DeskJet 500 printer Supports all printer features except for
some fonts and envelope printing.

NOTE

If your application software does not provide the appropriate
printer driver, contact your software manufacturer or
distributor and request one. The instructions for installing a
printer driver vary depending on the application software. See
your software application manua! for instructions.

EJ

1-8 Welcome



mEm Using Paper and Other Media

This chapter explains how to select, load, and store paper,
envelopes, and other media.

Selecting and Storing Media .........coverrneerincencessiininren, 2-2
Selecting Paper ... .22
Selecting Env elopes W22
Selecting 'I‘ransparenmes and Other \Iedn vreeneenes 23
Storing Media... .23

Adding Media... 23

Loading Medla rrreenneeses .2-3

Loading Full sze Paper .24
Loading Executive Size Paper W27
Loading Envelopes... - veereererenseeanenes 80

* Removing Executive S:zo p'lp( r 'md Fm (‘lnp(‘S .............. 2-12

Using Paper and Other Media  2-1
!



Selecting and Storing Media

The HP Desklet 520 printer prints on plain paper and other
media, such as HP LX JetSeries Glossy Paper and

HP LX JetSeries Transparency Film. All three media types are
available in U.S. letter size and European Ad size. Chapter 5
lists the media part numbers.

Selecting Paper

Most plain paper manufactured for photocopying yields good
printing results. Because cotton bond paper yields excellent
printing results, you should use it for your letterhead
stationery. Use these guidelines to select paper:

e Print on both sides of a few sheets of paper
purchase large quantities. .

e  Choose paper in the 60 to 135 g/m* (16 to 36 Ib) range.

« Be sure that your paper does not have tears, dust. wrinkles.
or curled or bent edges.

Selecting Envelopes

Use these guidelines to select envelopes:

e Print on a few envelopes before you purchase large
quantities.
Fal] - . . — L ;

e Choose envelopes within the 75 to 90 g/m” (20 to 24 lb)
range.

e Use high-quality envelopes that are thin and sharply
creased. _

e Use only U.S. No. 10 (104 x 241.3 mm) (4 Ysx 9 V:in}or
European DL (220 x 110 mm) size envelopes.

« Do not use envelopes with thick or crooked edges, or
envelopes that are damaged, curled, wrinkled, or
irregularly shaped.

e Do not use envelopes that are extremely shiny or
embossecd, or envelopes with clasps or windows.

2.2 Using Paper and Other Media



Selecting Transparencies and Other Media

Use these guidelines to select transparencies and other media:

» Use the media sizes listed in Chapter 5.

e Choose media within the 60 g/m>to 135 g/m> (16 1b to 36 1b)
range.

e Do not use media that is damaged, curled, or wrinkled.
e Use HP LX JetSeries Transparency Film.

e Do not use media with cutouts or perforations.

» Do not use multiple-part forms or adhesive labels.

¢ Do not use media that is heavily textured or embossed.

Storing Media
Store your media in its packaging until you use it. Protect

media from temperature and humidity extremes by wrapping it
tightly in plastic. *

Adding Media

To add media, remove all remaining media from the IN tray and
combine it with a new stack of the same media type. The stack
should not exceed 1 cr (/2 in.).

Insert all media and em-felopes print side down into the IN tray
of the printer. The printer advances media around the paper
feed rollers and delivers it print side up in the OUT tray.

Use these guidelines while loading media:

¢ Load only one media type at a time in the IN tr'ly, and make
sure the media sits evenly in the tray.

¢ Make sure the QUT tray is in the printer.
e Always load media print side down for best print quatity.

e Never joad more than 1 cm (2 in.) of media into the IN tray
al one Lime.

Using Paper and Other Media  2-3



Loading Full Size Paper

To load U.S. letter, U.S. legal size. or European Ad size paper in
your printer:

1. Open the OUT tray cover.

2. Pull out the paper tray extender and remove all remaining
media from the IN tray. »

willlllss;

Paper Tray
Extender
- P 8
3. Slide the paper width adjustment lever to the appropriate size
Paper Width
Adjustment Lever . .- -

2.4 Using Paper and Other Media




4. Remove a 1 cm (Y- in.) stack of media from its packaging and
tap the short edge of the stack on a flat surface to even the

stack.

Y 4
5

5. Insert the media evenly into the IN tray, prin
it stops.

1126601

- For plain paper, the print side is identified by a symbol or
word on the packaging. Load the print side down.

— For HP LX JetSeries Glossy Paper load the glossy side
down.

-

Using Puper and Other Media  2-5



— For letterhead paper. load the letterhead side down and
forward.

—~ For HP LX JetSeries Transparency Film. load the rowgi
side down with the adhesive strip foreard.

Transparencies

6. Push the paper tray extender in toward the printer. making
sure the paper does not bend in the [N tray.

7. Close the OUT tray cover.

26 Using Paper and Other Media



Paper Tray
Extender

Loading Executive Size Paper

" To load executive size paper in yvour printer follow these

instructions:

1. Open the OUT tray cover.

2. Pull out the paper tray extender and remove all remaining
media from the IN tray.

Paper Width
Adjustment Lever

156X

3. Slide the paper width adjustment lever to the executive paper

size setting.

/\/
1

NGl

4. Remove a } cr (/z in.) stack of media from its packaging and

tap the short edge of the stackon a fiat surface to even the

‘ slack.

Using Paper and Other Medid

i Lond
2-7



5. Insert the paper into the IN tray past the green envelope stop
Align the right edge of the paper stack with the right side of the

printer.

6. Raise the green envelope stop.

E J

Y X7

—— |/ I

= |
Envelope Stop - - — ——— - - 3

7. Push the paper tray extender in toward the printer until it
stops. Make sure the paper does not bend in the TN tray.

8. Close the OUT tray cover.

2.8 Using Puper and Other Media



Paper Tray
Extender

Loading Envelopes

To load envelopes in your printer:

1. Open the OUT tray cover.

2. Pull out the paper tray extender and remove any media from

the IN tray.

Paper Width

Adjustment Lever _.

2118600

3. Slide the paper width adjustment lever to the appropriate

envelope setting.

vy

= N
B _
=

128022

Using Paper and Other Media

2_()

L



4. Remove up to 20 envelopes from their packaging and tap the
short edge of the envelopes on a flat surface to even the stack.

IS

5. Slide the envelopes evenly into the IN tray, address side down
(flap side up), past the green envelope stop.

Make sure the creased flap edge of the stack aligns with the
right side of the printer. :

2-10 Using Paper and Other Media



6. Raise the green envelope stop.

Envelope Stop

17860

7. Push the paper tray extender in toward the printer until it
ops. Make sure the envelopes do not bend in the IN tray.

8. Close the OUT tray cover.

E J

Using Paper and Other Media  2-11



Removing Executive Size Paper
and Envelopes

To remove unused executive size paper or envelopes from the
IN tray: .

1. Remove the OUT tray anrd remove the paper or envelopes.

A —

Media

OUT Tray

Envelope

“QUTTray
2. Lower the green envelope stop and replace the OUT tray.

If you have prthcms while loading or removing media, see
chapter 4.

2-12  Using Puper and Other Media



s Using Print Cartridges

This chapter explains how to store, remove, and install print

cartridges.
Storing and Using Print Cartridges .........ccoonniniennen. 3-2
Removing the Print Cartridge ... 353
Installing the Print Cartridge .......ccoeivinmennenenniin 3-5

Using Print Cartridges  3-1



Storing and Using Print

Cartridges

To maintain excellent print quality from your print canridges:

« Keep print cartridges in théir sealed packages. at room
temperature (15.6° - 26.6°C). until you are ready to use
them.

e Keep the print cartridge in the print cartridge cradle at a.
times.

« Do not turn off the printer before printing is complete ana
the print cartridge has returned to the right side of the
printer.

CAUTION

The ink in the car‘tridge§ has been carefully formulated by
Hewlett-Packard to ensure superior print quality and
compatibility with the printer. Damage to the printer or print

cartridge resulting from modifying or refilling the print

cartridge is not the responsibility of Hewlett-Packard.

3 L)
-

Using Print Carvtridges



install Print
Cartridge Button

Removing the Print Cartridge

1. Turn on the printer.
2. Open the printer’s top cover.

3. Press the Install Print Cartridge Button on the printer control
panel. The print cartridge cradle moves to the left side of the

printer.

L~ \

4. Grasp the top of the print cartridge and pull it toward you until
the cartridge becomes loose.

Using Print Cartridges  3-3



5. Lift the empty print cartridge out of the cradle and discard 1.

Keep new and used cartridges out of the reach of children.

E J

-4 Using Print Cartridyes



Installing the Print Cartridge

1. Open the print cartridge box and container. Grasp the print
cartridge by the green top and remove the cartridge from the
container.

2. Gently remove both pieces of tape covering the ink nozzles:

Do not touch the copper ribbon or the ink nozzles.

) !
¥

—aF —//\
Kﬁk

Tape .

3. Drop the print cartridge into the empty cradle. Align the green
arrow on the cartridge top with the green dot on the cartridge

* : cradle.

Using Print Cartridges 3-5



4. Push the green arrow toward the dot, until the cartridge snaps
into place.

5. Press the install Print Cartridge button on the printer control
panel to move the print cartridge cradle to the right side of the
printer. *

N 6. Close the printer's top cover.

3-6 Using Print Cartridgyes




I - Troubleshooting and

Maintenance

This chapter describes how to solve printer problems and

mrand e troutaes eyt

When the Printer Does Not Print .......cccccooviviiinnniiannn. 4-2
When the Lights BInK.....cccooeovconnrnciinnnnensneeend=3
Printer Self-Test Problems .......cccccvveenicenieinninnenicnen, -4
Printing Problems ...c....ciemriinsnsesessssrmoneens

MEAia PrODICINS . ..ovieeveeeeeeeeeerieenesereeressrensseesnessmssssessonensonsecd= 1

Print Cartridge Problems .......ccoonorinniennniionisennnd=10

Maintaining Your Printer..........commcnnacncd-11
CUSLOMET SUPPOTE «overrrrrrerrrireccrereneeisesnsnisrssnssssssasssssser d7 12

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

41



When the Printer Does Not Print

If media is loaded and the printer does not print. use this
information to solve your problem. If the self test does not
print, see Printer Self-Test Prablems later in this chapter.

Cause

Solution

Nothing happens when
you turn on the printer.
All control panel lights
are off.

Printer is improperly
connected to the
power source.

Turn off the printer and turn iton again. Next, make
sure:

Make sure the power module plug is firmlyinserted in
the printer's power socket and the other end of the cord
is plugged into an outlet; any attached power strip is

turned on and plugged into an outlet, any installed font

[ L I 2 Ta L4

or RAM cartridge is firmly seatea in iis siot.

The printer is on, but
nothing prints.

Printer is not ready to
print.

Printer is improperly
connected.

Your software is not
setup for the printer.

Tape covers the print
canridge ink nozzles.

Print cartridge 1s

improperly installed

Print cartridge is outof
ink.

Press the Status buiton on the printer control panel to
turn on the Ready light

Make sure the interface cable is firmly connected to
the parallel port of the printer and the computer.

Follow the instructions in your software manuai for

. setting up the software to waork with the printer.

Remove the print cartridge and remove any tape
covering the ink nozzles. Reinstall the print cartridge.

Make sure the print cartridge snaps inta place withthe
areen arrow aligned with the dot on the cradle top.

Replace the empty print cartridge.

' Nothing prints and the

_Ready light is blinking.

Media is incorrectly
lpaded.

Remove media and reload it. Push the paper tray
extender toward the printer until it stops. Make sure
the paper does not bend in the IN tray.

Press the Status button on the pﬁnter controi panel for
the Ready light to stop blinking.

42

Tyoubleshooting and Maintenance



When the Lights Blink

Some printer errors cause the lights on the printer control
panel to remain on or to blink in different combinations.

L |§ il I !
el Clean Self Test Instali Print
Cartridge

o= ol

== E I Busy

=7 Condensed t75 Ready *7 EconoMode
Load/Eject
Paper Font Status Quality

* 21016

Symptom Cause Solution
The Ready light is Printer is out of media.  Load media in the printer’s IN tray.
. blinking.

An instalied font
cartridge failed.

If media is loaded, push the paper tray extender
toward the printer until it stops. Then, press the
Load/Eject Paper button on the printer control panel
10 resume printing.

Turn off the printer and remove installed font
cartridges. Turn the printer on. If the lights stop

blinking, a font cartridge failed. if the lights continue
to blink, see Customer Support later in this chapter.

The Busy and Ready
lights blink.

The media jammed.

See the discussion for Media Problems.

All printer control panel

lights blink

simultaneously or are

on.

Either the printer failed

or the computer-to-
printer communication
failed.

Turn off the printer, disconnect the interface cable
from the bottom of the printer, and turn the printer on
again. If the problem continues, see Customer
Support later in this chapter. i the problem is
corrected, check the interface cable, the cable
connections, and the computer port.

Troubleshooting and Muintenance  4-3



Symptom

Cause

Solution

All control panel lights
are on.

Printer failed.

Turn off the printer and turn it on agawm. If the hights
stay on, see Customer Support taterin this chapter

The Busy light is
blinking and the printer
will not print in
landscape orientation.

Printer is waiting for a
command to print.

Press the Load/Eject Paper button.

Ali printer control panel
lights blink alternately.

Power module
connection is loose.

Print cartridge cradle
cannot move.

Insert the power module plug firmly into the printer’s
power socket.

Turn off the printer. Open the printer’s top cover and
remove any object biocking the print cartridge
cradle. Mave the print cartridge cradie to the leftand
right with your hand. Then, turn an the printer.

Printer Self-Test Problems

To test the printer’s operation, press the Self Test button on the

s e 1
printer control panel to print a 3-

page self-test pattern. Do not

LoV L B Y L4l

use executive size paper for this test. If the pattern does not
print, try the following solutions.

Symptom Cause Solution
. The printer self-test Tape covers the print Remove the print cartridge and remove any tape
pattern will not print. cartridge ink nozzles covering the ink nozzies. Reinstall the print cartridge.

The print cartridge is
improperly installed.

The printeris improperly
connected to the

“computer.

The computer is off.

Align the green arrow on the cartridge top to the dot
on the cradie top; snap the print cartridge into place.

Make sure the interface cable is disconnected and
perform the test again. If you cannot perform the
self-test, see Customer Support at the end of this

mhnntar

Chapiern
Turn off the printer, turn on the printer, and turn on
the computer. Your computer may require a different

sequence for turning on the equipment. Refer to your
computer manual.

44

Troubleshooting and Mainlenance



Printing Problems

Symptom Cause Solution
Margins are notprinting  Margins are in correctly  Check your argin settings in the software.
as-expected. set.
The media is incorrectly  Align the media stack against the right side of the
loaded. printer. Make sure media is not over the paper width
adjustment lever.
Print is slanted on the Media is unevenly Align the media stack evenly against the right side of
media. toaded. the printer. See Media Problems in this chapter.

Font selections are not
printing.

The fonts were not
instalied or selected

properly.

See your software application manual for selecting
fonts within the application. If you use font
cartridges, make sure the cartridge is firmly placed
in the font cartridge slot. For soft fonts, make sure
thefonts are downloaded. For scalable fonts, see the
on-line help for the HP DeskJet Printer Setup dialog
box under Microsoft Windows. Emulation cartridges
are not supported.

The wrong printer driver

-y

is selected.

Select the correct printer driver.

The printer seems to

work but nothing prints.

Tape covers the print
cartridge ink nozzles,

The print cartridge is out
of ink.

Remove the print cartridge and remove any tape
covering the ink nozzies. Reinstall the print cartridge.

Install a new print cartridge.

Characters, dots, or
lines are incomplete or
missing.

The printcartridge hasa
problem.

See Print Cartridge Problems in this chapter.

Print density is
inconsistent.

The print cartridge ink

 nozzles are clogged.

Media selection is
inappropriate.

See Print Cartridge Problems in this chapter.

" Try another type of media. See chapter 2.

Proubleshooting and Maintenance  4-5



Symptom Cause Solution

Print is fuzzy. Media selecticn is Try another type of media. See chapter 2.
inapprapnate.

The print side was not Turn over the media in the IN tray.

used.
Printer driver settings See your software manual. If you use Windows, see
need adjustment. the on-line help for HP DeskJet Printer Setup dialog
box.
Ink is smearing or paper 100 much ink on the See your software application manual. If you use
is wrinkling. page. Windows, see the on-line help for HP DeskJet
Printer Setup dialog box for information an adjusting
intensity settings.
Media selection 1s Try another type of media. See chapter 2.
inappropniate.
Print is fading. The print cartridge is tnstall a new print cartridge.
running out of nk. .

4-G Troubleshooting and Maintenancee



F

Symptom

Media Problems

Cause

Solution

Media does not load
ints the IN tray.

The paper pathinthe IN
tray is blocked.

Morethanalcm
{172in.) stack of media is
loaded.

Remove thg QUT tray and remove any media from
the IN tray. Make sure the paper width adjustment
lever is not preventing paper from loading. Reinstall
the OUT tray and load media.

Remove a few sheets of media.

Mediadoes notadvance
into the printer.

Media is improperly
loaded.

The OUT tray is
improperly installed.

Media was incorrectly

Different media types or
weights are loaded.

Media is damaged,
wrinkled, or curled.

Remove the media stack and make sure the stack is
even. Reload the stack evenly in the IN tray so the
stack’s right side aligns with the printer’s right side.
Push the paper tray extender toward the printer untii
it stops. Do not bend the media.

Make sure the OUT tray is fully installed into the
printer and rests evenly on the IN tray.

Remove the media from the IN tray and combine it
with a new stack of the same type of media. Reload
the media.

Remove media and reload only one media type.

Remove damaged media from the IN tray. Always
store media in its packaging.

Media does not eject
from the printer.

The computer was
turned off during
printing.

Media is curling and
catching on the OUT
tray cover.

Turn off the printer. Turn on the computer and printer
inthe appropriate sequence. Refer to your computer

. manual.

Open the OUT tray cover.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

47



Symptom Cause Solution
Media does not fully " Media t5 jammed. Turn off the printer and open the top cover. Remove
eject from the printer the OUT tray and puil the jammed media out of the
and the Busy andReady printer.
lights blink.
Remove all torn pieces of med:a fromthe paper path
Small scraps of media left within the printer can
cayse further media jams.

- Remove wrinkled or torn media from the IN tray.
Reload the media stack. Replace the OUT tray and
close the top cover. Turn on the printer.

Printer advances Media is stuck together.  Remove the media, separate stuck media, and
multiple sheets of reload it. Make sure the media is appropriate for use
media. with the printer. See chapter 2.
More thana 1 cm Remove a few sheets of media.
(1/2in.) stack of media is
loaded.
Different media typesor  Remove media and reload oniy one media type or
weights are loaded. weight. See chapter 2.
Media was improperly To add media, remove media from IN tray and
added. ~ combine it with a new stack of the same type of
media. Reload the media.
" The OUT trayis Make sure the QUT tray is installed fully into the
improperly installed. printer and that it rests evenly on the IN tray.
) The paperis bentinthe  Remove the media and reload it. Push the paper tray
IN tray. “extender toward the printer until it stops. Do not
- bend the media.
4-8 Troubleshooting and Maintenunce



Symptom

Cause

Solution

——

Envelopes do not
advance into the printer.

Envelopes are
incorrectly loaded.

Envelope settings are
incorrect.

Slide the paper width adjustment iever to the
appropriate envelope setting. Raise the envelope
stop and push the paper tray extender toward the
printer until it stops. 0o not bend the envelopes.

Select envelopes for printing in your software
application®

Printing is slanted on
enveiopes.

Remove the OUT tray and tap the envelope stack to
gven the stack. Align the stack against the right side
of the printer. Make sure the paper width adjustment
lever is in the correct position for the size of
envelopes you are printing. Reinstall the OUT tray.

Printing is slanted on
the media.

Media is not evenly
loaded.

P o Y

weights are loaded.

More thana 1 cm {}/zin.}

stack of mediais loaded.

The paper width
adjustment lever is
bending the media.

The media is
inappropriate for use.

The OUT trayis
improperly installed.

Remove the OUT tray and align the media agamnstthe
right side of the printer. Reinstall the OUT tray.

Remove media and reload only one media type or

weight. '

Re?nove a few sheets of media.

Move the paper width adjustment lever to the left so
the media lays flat.

Use media, including envelopes, that meets the
recommendations in chapter 2. When using
preprinted forms, make sure they were printed
straight.

Fuily insta!l the QUT tray into the printer so it rests
evenly on the IN tray.

AT R e L

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

4-9



Print Cartridge Problems

You can often solve print quality problems by using only the
print side of the media. or by loading a different media type.
However, if lines or dots are njissing from your printouts. yvou
have a print cartridge problem.

Cause

Solution

Lines or dots are
missing from the
characters in the
printout. For example:

ST, Y JEN et wianeae?

Suiiis WRFIUIE oI ghiiiet
1% . 1 "

—a BrAEY F FANTSANE - *

VM.’ Wk Wb AGARAR FLV .

ﬁ:Jt‘ - k

s mem Yo -

Y ‘vrliu}iht.

Poor connection
between print cartridge
and cradle contacts.

The contacts are dirty.

Remove the print cartridge, reinstallit, and press the
Self Test button. You might need to repeat this
several imes before the ink resumes a continuous
flow.

Remove the print cartridge. Use a foam-rubber swab
ar lint-free cloth moistened with isopropyl alcohol to

W HEILTH G U WILTLI T D e e P SFanss 55

gently clean the contacts on the print cartridge and
the,print cartridge cradle.

—& ]
ll TT0R

Do not clean the ink nozzles; doing so can damage
the print cartridge.

2170008

Reinstall the print cartridge and perform a self-test.
It the print quality is not improved, replace the print

~cartridge. If the problem persists, see Customer

Support later in this chapter.

4-10  Troubleshooting and Mainlenancee



Maintaining Your Printer

+ Use a soft cloth moistened with water to wipe dust.
smudges, and stains off of the printer’s exterior case.

» Keep print cartridges in thélr sealed packages. at room
temperature, until you are ready to use them.

, :
¢ Keep the print cartridge in the print cartridge cradle at all
times.

* Do not turn off the printer before printing is compiete; doing
so can dry out the print cartridge.

* The interior of the printer does not require cleaning. Keep
fluids away from the interior of the printer.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance  4-11



Customer Support

The information in this chapter suggests solutions to common
problems. If your printer is not operating properly and these
suggestions do not solve your pyoblem, use the following set of
instructions appropriate for your country to obtain help.

For customers in the UK, France, Germany, Switzerland, Austria,

Belgium, Norway, Sweden, Denmark, Finland and the Netherlands:
If your printer fails during the warranty period:

1.Follow the Troubleshooting procedures in this chapter or
consult our HP FIRST facsimile assistance services.

2.If you are still unable to determine the cause of the failure,
contact your local dealer or the European Customer Support
Center.

E ]

Customer support representatives can answer your questions
regarding the setup, configuration, installation, and operation of
your printer. They can also troubleshoot and diagnose printer
problems and, if necessary, can give instructions for getting the
printer serviced and repaired.

If available for your country and language, phone numbers for HP
FIRST and the European Customer Support Center are givenina
separate document shipped with the printer. If you need
additional information, please call your dealer or nearest HP Sales
and Support Office.

If your printer fails after the warranty period:
1.Follow the Troubleshooting procedures in this chapter.

2.1f you are unable to determine the cause of the failure, contact
your local dealer or nearest HP Sales and Support Office for
instructions on returning your printer for service and repair.
For customers elsewhere in the world

If your printer fails during or after the warranty period:

. 1.Follow the Troubleshooting procedures in this chapter.

2. If you arc unable to determine the cause of the failure, contact
your local dealer or nearest TP Sales and Support Office for
instructions on returning your printer for service and repadis

4-12

Troubleshooting and Maintenance



DR P T T LIRS N

[ Reference

This chapter provides technical procedures and information
for your HP DeskJet 520 printer.

The Configuration Switches... ceerrasrenseeesrearestressaraseanesrees D2
Print Settings ... 3—4 :
Fonts.. eteeereeereare s e st ot bene e e rnesbesa st senensensesses D=0
Installmg Cartrldges OO U U STUUOORIURT > = .
Character Sets .. SO UUOTUSOPROPRTUOUORRRRO s
Printer Commands . rervreeessrenaerarrrrerornnass =18
IBM Proprinter Comp'lt:blhty Mode SRR s S
SPECHICALIONS. ...vereveceeresisreeraee et eeseenssecseesarnssrerssssansansass D733
Regulatory Notices ............................................................... 5-35
Interface and Cable Requiirements......onnn 537

- Increasing Printer Performance ... nnencnnnnnn 3238
Ordering INTOrMEAtIoN ...cooveeecrenreccncreceinisneressessseenenes D23

Reference  5-1



PR~ T P B

B e R il LR e L B LI R

PR "R T Y RE IT]

i

TEA WA LM EANE RMTET RN R, VTS e

A [P ST SRR ST TSN Y gty ST el ey T

-

Selecting Character Sets

The default character set is PC-S. To change the character set. use configuration
switches Al through Ad.

Character Set Al A2 A3 Ad
PC-8 down down down down o
HP Roman8 down down . down up
pC-8 Danish/Norwegian down down up down
United Kingdom {1SO 4) down down up up
German {1S0 21} down up down down
French {1S0 B3) down up down up
talian {1S0 15) down up up down
Norwegian v.1 {1S0 60} down up up up
Swedish Names (150 11} up down down down
Spanish {1S017) up down down up
ASCI up down up dawn
Portuguese {IS0 16} ' up down up up
PC-850 up UF; down down
ECMA-34Latin 1 up up down up
HP Legal up up up down
Default in front font cartridge slot up up up up

_ Additional character set support is available through the HP22706W WordPerfect font

cartridge, and the HP DeskJet 500 Series Printer Driver for Microsoft Windowss.

Paper/Envelope Size

The factory default setting is U.S. letter size (8 /2 x 11 in.) paper. To change the default
paper/envelope size, use configuration switches A5 and A6. Paper and envelope size
settings in your software supersede settings made with these switches.

Paper/Envelope Size - Switch A5 Switch A6
U.S. letter size 216 x 279 mm (8.5 x 11in.} down down
European A4 size (210 x 297 mm} down up

I_J,‘S. legal size 216 x 356 mm (8.5 x 14in.) up down
Envelopes (U.S. No. 10, Eurgpean DL} up up

Reference  5-3



Print Settings

This section describes how to set up your page for printing. including how to set the
top and bottom margins with Perforation Skip Mode and Text Scale Mode.

Page Orientation

The HP DesklJet 520 printer prints in portrait or landscape orientation.

Portrait

Landscape

You can select the page orientation:

+ From your software application.

 -By pressing the Font button on the printer control panel until the desired Font light

turns on.

orientation is the default. When you change page orien
. printer ejects the current page and then changes orientation.

E ]

atinn durn T
tation aurnng printing,

Portrai

t
tlhn
LIECT

¢ Using a printer command, if possible with your software. (Refer to your software

manual.)

All control codes and printer commands behave the same regardless of the selected
page orientation, with one exception: The automatic underlining (E¢ & d #D)
command is not supported in landscape orientation. (Your software manual might
describe how to underline without this command.)

Default Margins for Portrait Orientation

Paper Size Left Margin Right Margin  Top Margin®*  Bottom Margin
"U.S, letter 216 x 279 mm (8.5 x 11} 6.35mm (.25in.} 6.35mm {25} 127 mm {5in.} 1.7 mm {46 in.)
~ European A4 (210 x 297 mm) 3imm{125in) 36mm{142in) 122mm(5in)  11.7mm{46in)
U.S. legal 216 x 356 mm {85 x 14in.) 635mm{25n.) 635mm{25in} 127 mm{5in} 11.7mm{.46 in )
Executive 184 x 267 mm {7.25x 105in) 635 mm{.25in.} 6.35mm{25in} 127 mm{5in} 11.7mm (.46in.)

*Top margin is 0.4 when Perfaration Skip Mode is off and three lines at 6 lpi with Perforation Skip Mode on.
NOTE: The numbers listed above are based on DOS sottware applications, the printabie area will vary when using
MS Windows software apglications.

-

5-4 Reference




Default Margins for Landscape Orientation

Paper Size Left Margin* Right Margin  Top and Bottom Margins®*
Eurapean A4 (210 x 297 mm) 15mmi.59in) 2mm{.08:n.) 3.1 mm {top), 3.6 mm (bottom])
US.letter216x 279 mm {8.5x11in}  ° 15 mm (.59 in.) 2mm {08 in} 6.35 mm (.25in.}

U.S. legal 216 x 356 mm (8.5 x 141} 15 mm {59in.) 2mm(.08in.) 6.35mm{.25in.)

Executive 184 x 267 mm (7.25x 10.5n.) 15mm (.59 in.) 2 mm {.08an.) £.35mm (.25in.)

*You can not decrease the left margin.
**Top and bottom margins are based on Perforation Skip Mode off. If Perforation Skip Mode is on, 2dd 6 mm.
Note: Text Scale Mode has no effect in iandscape orientation.

Lines of Text Per Page
Line spacing is the vertical distance between printed lines on the page. The default line

spacing for the HP DeskJet 520 printer is six printed vertical lines per inch (lpi).

NOTE
When you print a page that uses less than the available lines without sending a form-
feed command, the media advances into the printer and the Busy light blinks. Press the
Load/EjectPaper button to begin printing. ‘

Number of Lines/Characters in Landscape Orientation

Paper Size Lines Per Page Characters Per Line

6 lpi 8 Ipi 10 cpi 16.67 cpi 20 cpi
U.S. letter 45 (48} 60 (64)* 103 172 206
European A4 45 (48)* 60 (63} 1o 183 20
U.S. legal 45 (48)* 60 (64)" 133 222 266

* Perforation Skip Mode off

Perforation Skip Mode

Perforation Skip Mode controls the printing of the top and bottom margins on a page. By
default, Perforation Skip Mode is on and the top and bottom margins are 13 mm (V2 in)
and the page length is 60 lines. Information beyond 60 lines prints on the next page.

To print 63 lines with no top margin and 13 mm (*/zin.) bottom margin, set
configuration switch A8 to the up position to-turn off Perforation Skip Mode. Then
reset the printer and change the margin or page length settings in your software
applicatjon. To print more than 63 lines on a page, sce Text Scale Mode. '

Reference 5-5



-

Text Scale Mode

Use Text Scale Mode to print 66 lines of text on a portrait-oriented page. Text Scaie
Mode does not affect printing in landscape orientation or graphics mode.

To use Text Scale Mode:

1. Tumn off Perforation Skiﬁ Mode by changing configuration switch A8 to the up
position.

-

Reset the printer and change margin or page length

software.

"9, Turn on Text Scale Mode by changing configuration switch Bl to the up position.
q :

o

settings in your application

You can also use printer commands, described later in this chapter, to set the
Perforation Skip Mode and Text Scale Mode.

Fonts

This section describes the fonts you can use with the HP DeskJet 520 printer and how
to-select them. You can use internal fonts, scalable printer fonts, cartridge fonts, and
soft fonts with the HP DesklJet 520 printer.

Internal fonts are bitmapped fonts stored in the printer. The following internal fonts
are available:

Typeface Orientation Pitch Point Size Style Stroke Weight
Courier portrait 5. 10, 16.67, 20 6,12 upright, medium, bold
510,20 6,12 italic medium, bold
Courer landscape 10, 16.67, 20 6,12, 24 upright medium, boid
CG Times portrait progortional . 56,18, upright, italic medium, told

10,12, 14 -
* Letter Gothic portrait 61224 - 6,12 upright, italic medium, bold
Letter Gothic landscape 12,24 6,12, 24 upright medium, bold
16.67 475,9519 upright _ medium, bold
Univers portrait proportional 56178 upright medium, bold
10,12, 14 '

portrait proportional 5,610, 12 italic medium, bold

The deéfault font is a portrait-oriented Courier 10 pitch, 12 point, upright, medium-
weight. [t prints if you do not sclect a font.

5-6  Reference



Scalable Fonts

Scalable fonts are the outlines of the characters and symbols stored in mathematical

" form. Scalable fonts are available when yvou use the HP DeskJet 500 Series Printer
Driver for Microsoft Windows (for Microsoft Windows version 3.1 or later). Your
printer includes a printer driver with 10 TrueType typefaces scalable up to 127 point.
See the HP Desk.Jet 500 Series Printer Software Guide for Microsoft® Windows™ for
installation and use instructions.

Milestones Font

TTTY T _1

Milestones is one of the scalable fonts available with your HP DeskJet 500 Series
Printer Driver for Microsoft Windows. To access the various symbols, type the key
indicated and then select the Milestones Font from your software application.

1 2 3 4 s & 1 8 9 0 L
@ - & eaatdse tE T _
Q W
A S
N LA |
SHIFT Z
-.54_2
‘Cartridge Fonts

Cartridge fonts are bitmapped fonts stored in cartridges you install into the printer.
You can use DesklJet, DeskJet PLUS, or DeskJet 500 font cartridges with this printer.

rra I

Emulation cartridges are not supported for use with the fiP DeskJet 520 printer.

Soft Fonts

Soft fonts are bitmapped fonts stored on a disk. If you use many fonts frequently, soft
fonts are the most cost effective. To install soft fonts you need at least one 256K RAM
cartridge. (You can use up to two 256K RAM cartridges.) Your computer transfers
(downloads) the fonts from a disk file to the printer. Each soft font product contains a
downloading utility and documentation that describes how to use soft fonts.

After the forts are downloaded and you select a printer driver, select a soft font in your
software application the same way you select an internal or cartridge font. Soft fonts
do not reside permanently in the printer; they are climinated each time the printer is
turned off.

Reference 5-7



Sélecting Fonts

You can select fonts through your application software, the printer control panel. or by
sending printer commands. The method you use to select fonts depends on your
application software.

Selecting Fonts With Your application software plays a major role in selecting ard printing fonts. The

Your Application printer driver determines the number of fonts available and the steps you use to

Software select a font. Printer drivers are discussed in chapter 1. See your appiication
software manual for instructions. *

Selecting Fonts From Press the Font button to select between the Courier 10 and 16.67 pitch fonts in

the Printer Contro portrait orientation. (You cannot select Letter Gothic, CG Times, Univers, and some

Panel Courier fonts with the printer control panel.) To select the landscape Courier 10 pitch

font with the control panel, press the Fent button until the Landscape Fontlight turns
on. To select other internal fonts, use your software application or printer
commands. Some software applications override font selections you make with the
printer control panel. See your application software manual.

Selecting Fonts With When you send a command to the printer to select fonts, it sorts through various font
inter Commands characteristics in a particular sequence to locate a font. See Printer Commands later

IR LWL P LE W wF BT Grruiwa il S guleiTwe ww w0 2 (e =g =

in this chapter.

Installing Cartridges

You can install up to two font or RAM cartridges in the cartridge slots on the printer.
Using RAM cartridges can improve the performance of your printer (see Improving
Printer Performance later in this chapter).

1.  Turn off the printer.

2. Pry off the cartridge slot cover with the tip of a pen and set the slot cover aside.
(Replace the slot covers when cartridges are not installed.)




3. Insert the cartridge with the label facing you and the connectors facing down. Do
not touch the connector on the bottom of the cartridge or the connector in the
printer.

4. Push down firmly on the top of the cartridge until it snaps into place.
5. Turn on the printer.

6. Select fonts from installed font cartridges through your software application. If
your software application does not provide a printef driver for a particular font,
you can use the Font button on the printer control panel.

If you install 2a RAM cartridge, change configuration s ion to
the RAM as additional input butter, to use the RAM cartridge for downloading soft
fonts B2 should be down, then reset the printer.

Warning: Inserting or removing the font cartridges while the printer is on may result in
damage to the printer or the font cartridge.

Character Sets

»

A character set is a collection of the symbols and characters that constitute all
elements of a language or discipline (legal), including punctuation and numbers. This
section describes the character sets available and provides examples.

The types of character sets include 128-character sets and 256-character sets.
Character sets containing 128 characters are 7-bit character sets because only seven
wits of the character byte are used to designate the character. Character sets
containing 256 characters are 8-bit character sets because the eighth bit of the
character byte is used to access all 256 characters. Additional character set support is
available through HP22706W WordPerfect font cartridge and the HP DeskJet 500

[, U g TN SR UR srmrm Frmw BAL s & WhndAorc

. ) T
DBIIE§ FTINET DTIVET 10T WIICTUSULL ¥YLIIUUYY S,

7- bit Character Sets

The 7-bit character sets conform to standard definitions set forth by the International
Standards Organization (ISO). This printer supports: United Kingdom (ISO 1), German
(ISO 21), French (ISO 69), Italian (ISO 15), Norwegian 1 (ISO 60), Norwegian 2 (ISO
61), Sweden: Names (ISO 11), Swedish (ISO 10}, Spanish (I50 17}, ANSI ASCII (ISO 6
PC-850 (1SO 14), Portuguese (ISO 16), IRV (ISO 2), and HP Legal.

3
I

8-bit Character Sets

The definitions of the first 128 characters in the 8-bit character sct are standardized to
the American Standard Code for Information Interchange (ASCH). This printer
supports: I’C-8, HIP Roman8, PC-850, PC-8 DanislvNorwegian, and ECMA-O4 Latin 1.
Other character sets are supported through optional font cartridges.

Reference  5-9



Mg H ANE vE—FH—F 30 F- 3 g o=z~ 2ot i
rfeg g ez g cE gt ecgsrer o

| Ei R EEERE R ERLE L] EN Etiat] B
eI e L RN

® :'Egﬁsmg—s‘r!]'n'il;? Fi m¥3cq =¥ r33 33 5 Ej r®
cf --§~—§-c§~=3a=§rz:-'=!=5-~:'!I|_§|r5==5=:5--?.=5i=5
%‘ t..r.‘i-."E:é-]!'CEC!c!aﬁ_‘iaéa-EIOEDQQEu!b-’éE?iI‘-aE
g TS
_g e o -z -2 =2 > 23 < B omE o~ —FH—z— 5 s
g ‘as:n:usv!oéh—Ele:!--E—!xE—!EE:E:E
6 r'_.80:@:nm:[—-z:)s>slg:x:>-ch—=/=-.—-=(x I #
n* ® 3| <« 2|0 gL 0 g 2O D - e g E 27 2O
o 2 = 2N R0 S oy B X~ R RO F A - KV NS A B ™G

B -~ A = 3&“%859:53!;3‘—3‘“3*?-#? - 3 v % # ~ T

A = v == e wrr | K eR e g +t w3 1= ¢t 2 a8 » =

) Jo-{o- e {e¢-{e-e-O-0-(Be0zos 0"
=gz E:.Er!:?iil!:‘-’-i:-"!-£°£¥§Tl2=31+|i g
wicmoicl—f—~Hoa080H cdvmy o8t
<f-fofegaz-zegrg< 500 fuy-d=gos

% <-a§lm§l<:>§r::Ew!w'.-:-c!c!n-'ﬁm‘lvoE—:E==E:OEI==!==E
'y |E‘>—E‘>-E'°EU-!]UEIZEII:E—-Q-a-lu!uiw!m!*—«!uil
‘g s-<5«<;-mam;ms:—zi:—§ P EEEE
E 3 2 # sz g s 3 = .a:‘ sl o s F 3 3 8
gsssaaeéseassgzsa
g ez ozl vz v -2 oz >z 2 <8 ~5 B —8—z —5 fEE=
g -vﬂ':-cilut"sgo§*-—§lan§:§--§-—'§|-'¢§—§EEI:E:E
g n..sOf:xc[mn[—;r:u>lI3=><t>-sNal—:/n—a«a | &
Q‘q' @;{sm:lu:Dsmsu.zo::c—c-qz:.ar_}:z:z:o:
E‘ o:—s‘msm;-ra A O 3~ B € X o= ® -3 v 3 || 5| A 9 = 3
g = A=z al 3 6l RN B —F~3F* I +IF -F % 7| ~ =

. - = 2 r » E- R =] -3 b 4 ® - B | = =
- - - - - - - - - - -1 = h=t = - by

5-10 Reference



PC-8 Danish/Norwegian Character Sel

PC-850 Cliaracter Set

TR N DD
cscsfrsmAod a8 -aosogazocr srer oACHE
o 8 b 3 5L g Ls EEPPEENEEEL EN LMl B
= R [—!—L—s|!+'-.=—U-gﬁsilzl_'-§:|’a|'|:gﬁa||ﬁq‘,‘:z[-1|§
MY — T PR T = FAN AN Y ot
‘c§-§~c§'=§'=!-zsr=!t-05-!-=!-<E-E.==-E~EDE
-L:J.-':..EQ!*:E::!«::E@!@E%EO.Z:D!'&QH!GE—‘E—E
UE::.’E@E(-.'E:.-.'E#-E%Ewﬁm!'mi-a!-ﬁ-—gc—i:<2~<§
r.f-.‘:r&'t—EJE—-E=E>E‘3§n!i>~EHE—E—E——E'Eﬁa
-a=:..oaus-;!!uil-ile.n!z!-—!-—-!xi—!E!::‘E:E
c.sosz=lm=‘[—::)s|>33=><u>-sma—-=/u—nt‘: | ®
@:<=m=lu=osmslu.zozzz—n-—-zxr:._::z:zgo:
ss—swsmavama]c:r—-mocsa: s -8 v s nos A s d
u-—-s-ztgwsa&ﬁqas|~sv!‘-x.:*-:-q-: -3 v |~ 3
a = v = e 2 = 2 e m oo R [zlﬂlnq—’z-rnfzt,],a_jatzqara
-@—0-)-0--}-4-0-D-o-=]*O=O+=A=r.-=c=l
R EEEEEEELL |
cdcdofdodefodatcdcqofodol wgog & =
e Hosweswdmsy - g— 2 g2z “zlg Bg--5— {8 #
B I R B R o il s bl eI B3c8 O#
5555&5@5—!%—!‘«: g e"ecg o 3 grs =% Fg !]u! > 8 =
wf-sogogesize~gca <Koz —gzac
-mz:-eike!(oz=oz-c§-=§ie=-z]=>~z:oz=:>!-a!'-a!&z-xa-\ai
U-E:::E*u&mﬁ::s’j:u&-ﬂ&u-E"mﬁ:oEeu!-E‘-!-—E"(.":"(?
n.EU‘E'—E‘ﬂ':'—'?.l:’-..'b‘EBEIKEhENE*E—E*Ell LR
-uu:ps|utl-=glu§-§|m§i.=§—-E-—-Exi—!E!].:EcE
n-.sQ:n:ulmul[—3!:)8!>s!?,:;u‘,s)—slms—-;/u—alc Y IFH
@;«(s;msuaos|m:lu.:’o;::n—n—.:m=_wgz::zzc):
::,3—.arl:m;walmalc:hsmaoa a-svaillsnuo-u
g —m: AR 2l 8 ~3 % 3 +T -3 ¢ F ¥ -~ =
a2 v = e 2 =2 e B W |n»|m+—z-rc‘tu.[=J=3=4ars
-_-@—g-!u-’-‘_‘m«‘_--.-g-oo-2‘0:0&2‘..’:@:{:}:

Reference 5-11




! LN L v v 9 ) 0 § .@. s | 10 .a___z_.... 9

| N |.. | i v | o ! o | # MMl | €

_ ¥ M_. w v Yylel|lvie ls] s |a aeidamioN 19

f o | w I, | Y| o | ]o | ¢ # [ ao JueidomioN | 09

o She | | i Q| D v § $ W] sk ssoninuog | 91
L] EEE . v { \ | | o | s 5 | ol M|k

a | n|ole . violol vl & ] ¢ | # |5 ey |1z

e IR v § 2 o | ¥ | % LA wuag | 69
Y T O D AV N _ § | ¢ 1 5 | sz ysnedg | L1

B .c Y H . v ||<t Q|V |@ | o # | se ystpomg | 0l

FRERE ¥ SN lY [ QY |9 jo | # |80 SOWEN Ysipoms | 11
EREE G vt [ e s | [no| . wosvisn | o9
921 | S21 | ¥Zl EZL| 96 | v6 | €6 [ Z6 | 16 | ¥9 | 9€ | SE | QI awep ‘oN
sjua|eainh] 1aj0e18YY |RUNDA( yag sa)oeiey) | oSl

“J0S JNIRIRYD [[DSY ISNV U3 Ui SId10RIeYD a1} WOodJ I3JJ1p Jey] 198 131081eyd OS] ) ul pauientod
SI010TIRYD JO SIN[EA O1f) 10] 2[qT) SIY] 0] 10J3}] "MO[3( paynuapt suomsod ay) ul saajoereyd
a1 10} 1d0ax0 oS J0DBIEYD [[DSY Y1 SB SI010BIBYD JWES 34|} UITNUOD $JIS 1910e1eyd OS] YL

21QDL uoNIMISqQNS 138 12319040Y7") (OSI) 1PUOIDUIIIU]

5-12 Reference



ECMA-94 Latin 1 Character Set

HP Legal Characher S"et

e ¥ = F < F z«oz-ci-.-!+'=‘=!=£=l]ci=gi>.z];gg.\§]
< & = E| <=2 B E==§-¢=El§d§uﬁaEWEmEmE~q—ac—g:-§
cdziocfodogodcy xgssodololo-d=q=3
I Ja R U IR I P R R e e e e e
N R B P e e TIEEEEEEEEEEE
T EEE DRI
A o ¢ o o ¢ o < s o o o o 3z 3 =
sssassaqﬂsqslzszg
eg og -2 5-.-‘5[::'5>EIE§]KEI>~§1~E]-—-EI-—§—-EI!ﬁa
"*“3]5' s-a!lu.s.n—!lm!:-l-—!l-—\gl.x'e‘—!E!I:!cE
r_.aoslzaimuh-x:)n>a‘3=><s]>-sm':|—=l.-—=|—sl< i 14
@:<=‘m=lu=asimstu..zo.—.::::|--=—..-.>¢nl..1=§=z_go:
c:-—-:ms! =q-.a|w=\c3r-sucs|c~= sl -8 v s A3l g
8 — R & nlwsaﬁaﬁn-nlvsasaz‘q-a 3 ¢ o~ 5
= = = .-.‘ ] = ol nl 5 = ¢| 3 z =l a s
I D ™ ™ IR S It I R BT I - B I I
e U R e s e e e S EEEE L B LR &
oalua.nslun'c!!u-::t—glmgl.:!-gl-qglxs—glgglgg c =
a.slof.-.gxﬁl n{—::3=>l’3=|><s>-=|bdn—-ar@s_t]—-=|0a 1 ol
@:(slmll :rasm:lngzmn—u-ﬁzzn._]z:‘.'_tzgot
c,s‘—cblsl =q-=tnn=|\a:.r--_sion:o~=J n .- l:JH:oniea
nl-n'- El uwu@nﬁal-- ﬂlvl‘ﬁ;‘&#d—ﬂ C {1 sl--...
'_“’ = = - R - HI Hl x ] IH B n - R B
- - = = = - - ~ - - 4 = "."-'l 2 = j

Reference 5-13



-a.s

)

g =z =g —fm | -t --zl-sr—a us|-—5g ! 2= £ - 5 =
g L & - =-u-31-=—§—=—‘ sﬁg]raﬁ—s (- St E® & =2 ™ ¢
g —/a =3 I--=l-| al r-alw—s-a-: -z -l_lf.—s [ # %23 =2 - x ==
6 VE si*sl_:-:}—sl—ﬂ Bl— = l'::ir—v—:: Fox e E Bl =t— | p=ngr— =g
= +=-l-=q-al | 3]-—'-5.—r-3 & — a] Il G| e F == 8| — 3| 5| = g
E G mde O] e x| =] R=—5=—=n (Rl ¥ — 3| =z 2 1 3] — 4z
% - = = 2 | 4 = b~ R 4 S .4 =) B R ] -
§ - - -~ - - Py - - - - - = ﬂ 2 = =
Ry

oW

*

® e~z es *-EMEQE‘OEIRE}aEUE ETEPEI-LE]HE':‘
c&? ""Iti'-‘»c:.a’-aaes uEﬂ:!AEI:é-—!cEI Eegn.glzg o=
% & 8 r—:lcbulbn \'-S‘U'IQSI‘O'-“NI =N W ;Tnk-all,:—)m
E‘ =1 58'23.8|-3=9-= uslmzln:.—.: =g -0 D= el 32 = xe AR
..g c:—tnamawanalosésusoaca nlta—vs-—z_ua
E g Al— & wo K] [~ ® H 5 ¥ K — B + U 5| = ¥ sl >3l 2o o3
s - = = o B - ] R & 4 | = GJ K | -
a

g - - -~ - - - - - - - e = b -1 = =

Available through these optional fond cartridges:

HI 2270613, P 22700

Available through the HI? 2270613

font cartridge.

and TP 2270068

j

‘1

5-14 Reference



|z S 4 H E z il g H & £
S 2 K B §=8 - B B £
= = z z z = SR = g T 5~ B

© L_{

.
"t
"
»
0
O

"
18
T
"
U
"
w
w
"
Z|O|R
w
C
I
1ar
1

c|t | R
%

1%
=
m

}

A

—]
liejy|<4
i 1] o
¢=9—\®K
$

165

m

11

o|q| |6
11

11
5
1113
[E:)

"

113

"

1"

15

) | s ] |
15

[} ]

15

151

I
120
11
1
13
[F
1%
13}
i»
”

144
12
L13)

112
111
14
114
(1]
¢
17r
(111
m
m
J
i
;p
1
[} ]
1

al

1%

%

9| w

w
K

L 1]
€
m
[ ]
W
o

5

a1
| 1]
| 1
Q
n

AP'ap

Math8 Qharacter Set

n

hy = O =

2lolz|Blo
41A|T| 8
S|E|®

6 |Z{X|¢}x
7{ulelinle
elalg|X

5l

1]
>
[ ]
4]

”

oD

’

+

it

L]
L)
/

o

8
"
il
FL

1
"
[

i |
FLl
M
el

i

m
s
»
i)
m
w1 1
2]
m |
m

114
m
U3
HIL
ni
il
bik |

m
™
m 4, | Fycd

i
hi .
L]
hi 1]
™
"
Ft)

| 25
.|
nr

[11]
1

1
.
31

1]
[+
[ .3
184
"W
L)
m

n
[11]
115

s |
[[H
14
i )
1]
1%

1%
b
19%

L |
1]
(k-]
13
1M
L]

1
4
149

113
11%
11§
FH
1M
)¢}
ks )
124

[P
iF. |
1

++
HA

L1
]
"
+

| o0 | =

b
“
B

1
-]
n

PIFont Gh_aracterr Set

L ——

T
n
e ]

N

>
1

"
M

“
8
-
[t]

1]
"
n

]
p ]
n

A

13
]
14

Reference

Available through the 111 227068 font cartridge.

Available through the HP 227061 font cartridge.

(11



P EEEEEEE .
« o G eEIEcHOE T DF -8B o8 2T E SRS F LR
gl -8 gl g -z sg -z -z czfzE~g gl nE =
- {3+¢Ex§a-!lo!~§=!.~:~tsl_~:§sz—a--a-a\£ 5z
Qe
» -5:Ezsgsos|o§calosl-§|§[:!:§—!rs-—s; B
1
oy g.-gmg¢—g]ugos!®!lzeaﬁalo§||E|-:- gl =2 =2 2
gt
[ 4] L3
gassszszlzalzlzagszz
o
S s 5 o 8 8 8 3 § H ¥ *fH °* s = oz o=
I::_ 1 ] ! anr
- c.':*c-st-zw.'—:l--zaa>z|35-e5|>.§s:_=|-5—-5-1=rsﬁ-:-
é’-n -ta:na\o:lu!i05‘-!]!:0!-:!]--5-—-!1-\631—!E!::E ° =
K, n..sovala:almsl{—::)=>13=><:>-::~.:a—;/=—=|< 1
&«
s @3¢C=]milo=QSILIJBIU-!O::E—ﬂH:xL‘_:EE_:Z-‘-Or
cs—enstm:vaiwa‘\c:hmwsrmz a -5 vl s AS =8
Bl = & = atu’asaﬁﬁq-l-nut‘-:n:-r: -F T ¥~ %
= = H o ® = S:"B & o % 1~ 15 ® 8| S
- - "~ | - - - -] - - !‘ =t = o = =
o Bl F o0 %o FodoE ok +Eazia!-zziciiﬂzi-aﬂl-ﬁa'a-ii
agiwsmzmaimsl-essseawaaalmawamnl'-n]-a‘—u:—ﬁ'
oa-zsozozoa!ozozxaaal-::aoscaloﬂo-ﬁ:-E:El
"53 ,<g‘<-=|‘<_a_.<glz<gl-<§l&]!U-E]m!lmicmﬁ:mﬁl—!lv—ﬁl'—-ll—ii
Eﬁ osus~sns|~!|=.§-§| 9| ~!-!|o!nss!fs:s|sz!-ae
O T —
S (8 -slogwngme-gws: g0 8 5y ez o
g - o 2 3: 3¢ 18 | Hz gz 5oy g >z
) E g -8 w5 :@ B o 2 % « B S Ewn A velE = F E
@
E a.':'cr.’—.‘L-Ew.‘—!-—--.":E>§|3§HEI>-E-NEl--E——E—-EI!ﬁa
& .
'33‘ ,aa'z.oslusl-o!iush—slw!‘:.:é-—!l-!].z‘él—!E!I:.—‘:oz
E n..icy;lm::m:’!—::Ju>13”=><nl>-u|:~qa-—-a.-—u|—u<; | ®
N @a:<s]msluaQslmslu.:]oz::::l--n-—.:gz_lgz:zgo:
E c:-—s_mslm:-&a‘ma]ﬁcar--ulaoa'm: :-szn“:Anlb-u
al - Bl = aa:upmnggr.ﬁll-l 9 ~ 3« ¥ + 2 -3 ¥ II--..:
. “g:gc§=g:9:#3;—.EnlEngzaarﬁnﬁaﬂngmgng;
EEEREREEEREEEEEREIEEEEE

Available through the HI? 22706W WordPPerfect font

cartridge,

Avaitable through the HP DeskJet 500 Series Printer Driver

for Microsoft Windows.

5-16 Reference



ol we o o (w| 0 9 [ w2 %[ et 1 it pw | B £ | % £ | ]2 # ]| | "W
T Wt |y || 9 wio | | A a s | - s w . IR n | [ 5, | .u
FNEIE go | we | ag | & | % o6 | 517 9 o | st | od 5| o ] ot | 1 = o | &2 ] 5| w
9| ise] - wlu| ) /| W] oA % | W% a v | o1 »iiwln x| owj o> np el
T LT 80 | sz | N eg | | 3 o | s ]| & ot || g | w | ) g | & | ¢ mlaty|m
vi| 6] o vo [ mi| D va | s | © e | v | ¥ vilm]| 2 vs | 06 | 2 velw wijow|% | rw
TR s | uz| | @ | s | 7 w | s | % || A &5 | s | A | 5| 6 Bl REn | aw
T (90 | sz v | v |t w jm ]y ooz | ox w || X K| ws| 6 w|e | w
Hlm| % wlu| = B lem |y OO LT Y sy m 5| ] M TS| L ol eity s
M| Wy — #nur} o W || N w josi| 9 T I TU s | WA x{%| 9 wl @y |aw
o | s | % sajael ) sg | W | Y o | on o oS $t || n s || n £l s sl ow N | me
| B vo [z | ¢ va [ oo | & w |m |y 73R I 11O v |l wlo| o] % | 1w
oo A il ¥y M|} o, i | & |l s sl s (> 0 I TR I ool sttt §su
|t m|lar| @ w4 wmlwm | ulm] I | '] ol s t ||ty | gw
wlim| d 10g] 821 | (-0 TS A § 3R O W] ® | w| D iw e |1 nl ]t jow
o || 4 0o | W | Y o8 | W1 | _ | ] B [z fod w] mw d K| w| 0 oo | v | Vg | m
9 ez]| A #plwln w|sa| 3 # || 4 # ] o |0 T3 o s{'s |ow
n || A 30 [we] # ¥ w0 nig| i | v | % | N Rl w 0 | n | % |nuw
o1 lw| n [ A ovlen| D of | I | 0 0| saL | w o | u|lw or| s | - o | e | Yy jwud
afwr| 1 7wl w aw e | . nlom | 1w || 1 o | u | 3 al|lnw]| Whn |y |lw
ay | st § @im)n av | L o | s | 9 89 | oL | ¥ B | 5 1 A Bz | o | ¢ g0 | u | 14 [
vi|nt| ¢ vy|w| 9 w ol | wilim|Y ve |94 ] | vr | H r wwl|l | & wo | oo | 3y | mu
& || g ${w]| 0 [ e | . T T 69 | s | ¢ o | L b & | w| it 0| ¢ W]
w|m| @ © ooz} ¥ ww|m | ||y W |my{y | u|H w|my w1 | % |Hw
e T E ) 3 | s | 0 ty | 0 | ] syl iy {co | B | |9 | e w | ¢ { O ]our
LERNI A I 0w |9 w|w| | oYy n|m| o | o | 4 |l ¥ wlsiy|Jw
| e| ) 3 fw| 9 sy {so1 ]| 3 w || Sy 9 || @ sl |3 @R le| % o) s 9% 3w
3 IHL| P | % |y w3 AjulYy Wwion | P wlwlo w | = [ wl |5 | quw
i) o s D i || 3 wyel | % | sl o9 | of D | s ¢ ot |5 |yw
|| ¢ BEXERE vjm| v u | o |2 n|%f9 | W] al, u|®| . o]t | % |gw
w|se| v 1| wm ) o# TR m|&r]Y || w| o |V || ol oY |vw
I oy |t | ¥ ov | 05 e { w|Y | % . || B w| @ w! o |% Jow
FETTRR T I LT xRy 0eQ ey} ¥eH 4 ey) B CTTR T/ I LT ] mayy aeq  Iey) wAY CoE[ JeY) xpy Y JRY) WIH A wy)

"SIREA JHIIEIPEXA] J0 [BUIl0p 0] SpuRuiioed aopund HIAU0D 0] AGE) S1Y) S(] SJOQUUAS PUE SIOJORITYD [TUolEWI
SUIZIUO. |1 ‘108 JHORIBHD [[)SV PAEpues ay) Jo SJOQUUAS PUE S1010RIEYD D[} O] UOTIPPE U 198 [OQUUAS I1Q-§ UE ST JIS J0)IBIELD
QUULIOY (JFT ML "I98 J01RBYD SUEIIOY 1T 941 U1 SRR YO8 Jo W9EAIbY feutdapEXa] pre-[eundop A sapliod a|qe) sty

S1qE], UOISIOAUO]) [EUITDAPEXIH TEWIR( IIDSV

Reference 5-17



Printer Commands

-z saction summarizes the printer commands and control codes available for the

e

-7z information on printer commands.

" Printer Command Basics

~-:s guide uses these conventions for printer commands in examples
Lowercase “I" = "/" Number "one" = "1"
Uppercase "0" ="0"  Number "zero"= "0"

~-e /" character will not-appear on your screen.

waen using printer commands, note these rules:

» Spaces appear in the printer command examples for reading only. Do not enter spaces
in the printer commands. R :

« _ The printer recognizes printer commands only when the uppercase and lowercase
letters are entered correctly.

~+ Ifyousend a printer command to change a feature, it remains in effect until you send
another printer command to change it.
¢ The printer returns to its default configuration switch settings when you turn it off and

on. or when you press the Reset button on the printer control panel. If you send the
printer command E, E (printer reset), the printer returns to the mode and font settings

you selected through the printer control panel.

Combining Printer Commands

You can combine printer commands that have the same two characters following the
Escape character. To do so, begin the printer command with E_ and the two shared ~
* characters, then append the remaining characters from each command.

EXAMPLE T e A A A R R A VNN R PRI R A TR

These printer commands: E. (53T E.(s3B E.(52Q
can be combined into:  E.(s3b3t2Q
"Ec (s" is the portion of the printer comumand that all three commands share. In the

combined conunand, “b" and "t" are now lowercase, while Q" remains uppercasce to notify
the printer that the command is complete.

IJIIII!IIIIHIIIIlIIIIII|IIIII|III|III1I||II|III1IIHI||I!IIIIHIIII|II|lIIIIIIEIHIIIIII|1II1IIlllIIlIIIIIIlIIIIIllIllllillllllllllllllll

5-18 Reference



Guidelines for combining printer commands are:

e  Only printer commands that have the same two characters immediately following "E "
' can be combined.

 All alphabetic characters within the combined printer commands must be lowercase.
except for the last character.

e The last character in the combined printer command must be uppercase to notify the
printer that the command is complete. *

e Printer commands take effect as your software encounters them (from left to right).
1ands in the order the printer should perform them.

LAl paiay suar L ra il %2

ral .
\Jn“ﬁ biﬂ

o rinter comn

f+ 30 oY =]
LG pFLLILLLL

Using Decimal or Hexadecimal Equivalents

Your software application might require you to enter printer commands in decimal or
hexadecimal form. When converting an ASCII escape sequence to its decimal or
hexadecimal equivalent, the characters which appear to be numeric values are actually
only ASCII characters. Therefore, the escape sequence E.(15U is the series of

characters: E., (, 1, 5, U, which when converted to their decimal equivalents are
027 040 049 053 085.

The three forms of printer commands for landscape page orientation are:

E ]

Escape Sequence E.&710
Decimal Equivalent 027 038 108 049 079
Hexadecimal Equivalent 1B 26 6C 31 4F

Using Printer Commands to Select Fonts

When you send a command to select fonts, it sorts through various font characteristics
to print a font. Each characteristic has a printer command and priority.

Priority Characteristic Printer Command # = numeric value

1 QOrientation E. &7 #0 ) 0 = portrait, 1 = landscape

2 . Character Set E.(#U _ see Printer Command tables for values
3 | Spacing E.(s#P 0 = fixed, 1 = proportional

4 Pitch ' E (s#H depends on pitches available

8 Point Size E {s#V depends on point sizes ava-ilable

6 Style E.(s#S 0 = ugright, 1 = italic

7 ‘Slroke Weight | E.(s#B X | 0 = normal, 3 = bold

g Typeface ‘ E (s#T see Printer Command tables for values

Reference  5-19



When you select a font with a printer corumand, you must send the appropriate
command for each characteristic. Use the printer’s priority list to ensure that the
correct font prints.

EXAMPLE I TR TR A T R A T T R A R AR R R R AR A AR LA

To select the Letter Gothic 12 pitch, 12 point font, send the pitch command. The
default value for the pitch characteristic is 10. If you do not send the command for 12
..pitch, the default Courier 10 pitch font prints because the pitch characteristic is higher

in priority than typeface.

As another example, to select Courier, Italic, 10 pitch, 12 point, you would send the printer

command:
dE.&700 10U Op 10h 12v 1s Ob 3t

Or, to select CG Times (PS, 12 point), you would send the printer command:
E.&700 10U ip 12v 0s Ob 410t.

IIilIIIIllIlIIII||IIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIlllIlIIIIIIIHIIlIIIIIIII1I|IllllllIlIIIlIIIIlllIllIIIIII1|IIIIIlII[I|1|I1II1II1|IHIlII1HIiII

E ]

HP PCL Printer Command Summdry

Printer Feature | Printer Command |  Decimal Equivalent i Hex. Equivalent
Printer Control .
Reset + E.E | 027069 . 1B 45
Self test | E:z2 027 122 | 1IB7A
Paper Input Coatrol {Media Source)
I Eject page i E.&Z OH 027 038 108 048 072 i 1B 26 6C 3048
Feed from tray E&/ IH | 027038 108 049 072 | 1B 26 6C 31 48
Envelope feed | E.&¢3H | 027038 108 051072 i 1B 26 6C 3348
Print Mode (Text) —
i Unidirectional left to right | E&KOW - 1 027038 107 048 087 : . 1B 26 6B 30 57
Bidirectional | E&KIW | 027038 107 049 087 1B 26 6B 31 57 -
Unidirectional right to left | Ec&K2IW | 027038 107 050 087 1B 26 6B 32 57
Underline
Single fixed _ E&dID (027 038 100 049 068 | 1B 26643144
Double fixed E.&d2D 027 038 100 050 068 _ 18 26 64 32 34
Single fioating E.&d3D 027 038 100 051 068 IB 26 64 33 44 o
Double floating E &44D 027 038 100 052 068 1B 26 64 34 44
Tumoff E&J@ | 027038 100 064 1B 26 64 40

*These printer commands are fistesd in the order in which they must b sent.
#lndicates the pumeric value lield.

5-20 Reference



i Printer Feature Printer Command Decimal Equivalent Hex. Equivalent
P Printer Control, Cont.
'Line Termination
"CRo>CR.LFLEFF=  E&KOG 027 038 107 48 071 1B 26 6B 30 47
. FF :
| CR = CR+LF. LF = LF. | E&KIG . 027038 107 049 07! IB 26 6B 31 47
| FF=FF ; :
TCR=CR.LF=CR+LF. . E&KG - 027038 107 050 Q71 1B 26 6B 32 37
FF = CR+FF i | ;
CR = CR+LF. | E.&K3G - 027038 107051071 1B 26 6B 33 47
LF = CR+LF. FF = CR+FF | ? |
End-of-Line Wrap
Turn on | E.&s0C L 027 038 115 048 067 | 1B 26733043
| Tum off | E&s!C 17027 038 115 049 067 T iB 26733143
Transparent Print Mode
No. of bytes | E.&p#X[data] | 027038 112 # 088 [data] | 1B 26 70 # 58 [data]
Display Functions Moade
| Turn on [ E.Y | 027089 | IB59 |
Turn off | EZ | 027090 | 1B5A ;
Page Control , |
Page Orientation™ I
Landscape E&Z/10 | 027038 108 049 079 [ 1B266C 31 4F |
Portrait E&Z00 | 027038 108 048 079 | IB266C 30 4F
Page Size* :
Default size E.& /0A 037 038 108 048 065 | 1B 26 6C 30 41 |
US Letter E& Z2A 027 038 108 050 065 1B 26 6C 32 41
JUS Legal E& Z3A 027 038 108 051 065 1B 26 6C 33 41
US Executive E& /1A 027 038 108 049 065 1B 26 6C 31 41
Ad E.& 7 26A 027 038 108 050 054 065 IB 26 6C 32 36 41
No. 10 envelope (landscape} | E.& /-81A | 027 038 108 045 056 049 065 1B 26 6C 2D 38 31 41
_{ DL envelope (landscape) E.& / -90A 027 038 108 045 057 048 065 1B 26 6C 2D 39 30 41
Line Spacing _
Lines per inch (no. of lines) | E.& Z#D | 027038 108 # 068 [ 1B 26 6C # 44
Page Length*
Number of lines | E& 74P | 027038 108 # 080 | 1B266C #50
Perforation Skip Mode*
On- E&ZIL 027 038 108 049 076 IB 26 6C 31 4C
Off E& /0L 027 038 108 048 076 1B 26 6C 30 4C
Top Margin® _
Number of lines _ | E& Z4E | 027038 108 # 069 | 1B 266C #45
Text Length*® .
Number of lines [E&/4F | 027038 108 # 070 | 1B 266C #46

*These printer commands are listed in the order in which they must be seal.
#Indicates e pumenc value fickd.

Reference 5-21




Printer Feature

Printer Command Decimal Equivalent

Hex. Equivalent

Page Control, Cont.

Side Margins®

Clear EY 027 037 1B .
Lett icolumn ne.) E.&a#l 027 035 097 # 076 1B 2661 =4C
Right {column no.} E &a#)l 027035097 #077 1B 2661 = 4D
‘Text Scale Mode .
1 Off - E.&KSW 027 038 107 053 087 1B 26 6B 33 57
- 0On . E.&k6W i 027 038 107054 087 1B 26 68 36 57
| Cursor Positioning
“Honzontal motion index no. . E,&K#H 027038 107 #072 1B 26 6B = 48
- of i/120th in. moves - !
Move 1o column no. " E.&a#C | 027038 097 # 067 18 26 61 # 43
_ Hoerizontal no. (decipoints) E.&a#H © 027033097 #072 1B26) =48
i Horizontal no. (dots) i E*p#X i 027042 112#083 IB2AT70#38
" Venical motion indexno.of  E.& Z#C 027 038 108 # 067 [B 26 6C # 43
| 1/48 in. moves
Move 10 row no. | E.&a#R | 027038 097 # 082 IB 266132
I Vertical no. (decipoints) ' E.&a#V | 027 038 097 # 086 IB 2661 £ 56
| Vertical no. (dots) . E*pHY | D27042 112 # 089 IB2AT70#% 39
I . Font Selection
‘Character Set*
' PC-8 © EL10U | 027 040 049 048 083 1B 28 3t 30 55
| HP Roman$ | E(8U | 027 040 056 085 1B 28 38 33
i PC-8 Danish/Norwegian i EqLIU © 027 040 049 049 085 1B 28 31 31 55
* PC-850 " EA12U 027 040 049 030 085 IB 28 31 3253
{ ECMA-94 Latin 1 | EJAON 27 040 048 078 1B 28 30 4E
¢ German (ISO 21) ¢ EJIG 027 040 049 071 1B 28 31 47
' French (ISO 69)  EAIF | 027 040 049 070 IB 28 31 46
Itatian (1SO 15) | E(O 027 040 048 073 1B 28 3049
| Spanish (ISO 17) " EA2S 027 040 050 083 iB 28 3253
Swedish Names (ISOC 1) . EAOS ;027040 048 083 1B 28 3053
Swedish (13S0 1)) | B35 1 027040051 083 IB 28 3353 T
“i Norwegian| (1SO 60) ' EAOD 027 040 048 068 IB 28 30 44 J
Norwegian2 (ISO 61) * EAID 027 040 049 068 1B 28 31 44 :
Portuguese (15O 16) | E S (127 040 052 083 1B 28 34 53 1
United Kingdom (1SO 4) EMNE 027 040 049 069 IB 28 31 45 ;
| ANSTASCII(ISO 6) E.0U 027 040 048 085 1B 28 30 55 E
JIS ASCI! E.(0K {127 040 (48 075 IB2R3J4B 5
HP Legal Ef1U 1127 (40 049 ORS IB 2%'31 55 :
[SO IRV E(2U - 027 040 051 OKS IB 2% 32 5§ ]
*These printer commuands are listed in the ander in which they must be sent.
‘ﬂlmlit':tlvh' e pnwerie vidue field
5-22 Reference



" Printer Feature

Printer Command
B Font Selection, C_Ent.

Ltharacier Set®

Decimal Equivalent

_Hex. Equivalent

Ltne Draw toptionali E_0L 027 O D48 076 IB 28 204C
Math7 (optionah) E.(0M 027 040 (48 077 T ST T
Magh & (optional) E_(RM 027 040 036 077 iB 28 384D o
MathSa (optional) EA0Q 027040038 081 1B 2% 30 51
MathSb tapuional) E.(1Q {127 040 (HY 081 1B 28 3] 51
PIFoat toptional) EISU © 027 040049 053 085 [B 28 3 35 53
. PIFontu toptional) E(2Q L 027 040 050 081 1B I8 32 31
Spacing’®
Proportional E(s(P C 027040 115 049 080 1B 28 73 31 50
Fixed E(sOP 1027 040 115 048 080 1B 28 73 3050
Print Pitch*
{ Number of characters perinch  E.(s#H P27 40 115 8072 1B 28 73 #48
“Point Size {Character Height)*
. Number of 1/73nd in. E(s#V P27 040 1152086 IB2373#56
Style*
i Upright E (s0S | 027040 145 048 083 . 1B 28733053
i lTralic _ E.(s15 | 027 040 115 (49 083 . 1B23733153
| Stroke Weight* ‘
- Bold E.(s3B ! 027 040 115 031 066 iB28733342 ]
. Normal E (sOB | 027040 115 048 066 1B 28733042 '
i Extra bold optional) E(s7B 027 040 115 055 066 | 1B 28 733742
| Typeface®
. Cgurier . EAs3T | 027040 L1505) 084 : 1B 2873 33 54
. CG Times E.(s+101T S 027040 115052049048 049084 | 1B 28733431 3013154
. Letter Gothic E (56T | 027 040 115 054 084 ' IB28 733654
. Univers . EAsSIT | 027 040 115 053 050 084 1B 28 73 35 32 54
Pica (opuional) . EgsIT [ 027040 115 049 084 1B 28 73 31 54
[ Line Printer (optional) - EA<0T | 027040 115048 084 P IB28733054
i Pica toptional) ELSIT 027040 115049 084 1B 2873 31 54
- Prestige (optional) | EAsBT 027 040 115 056 084 1B 283733854
[ Elite (optional) i E (82T 027 040 115 050 084 iB28733254
. Script (optional) | EJAsTT 027 040 115 055 084 . 1B 28 73 37 54
. Helvetica (optional) [TEASAT 027 040 115 052 084 1B 28 73 34 54
: Presentations (optional) I E(sLT 027 040 115 049 049 084 iIB28733] 3154
© Tiumes Roman (optional} o EAsST 027040 115053084 IB 28733554
© CG Century Schoolbook | Es23T 027 040 115 050051 084 1BI873323354
~toptional) : '
" Brush (optional) CE(s32T 027 040 115 051 050 084 IB 28731333254

[

*These prinder commauls are listed in the order in which they must he sent.

#lndicates the mneric vadue field

Reference 5-23




Printer Feature

Printer Command

Decimal Equivalent

Font Selection, Cont.

Hex. Equivalent

Typeface*
Dom Casual (optional) E.61T 027 040 115 O34 (49 084 1B 28 7336 31 54
Univers Condensed (optional) Es85T 027 (40 115 056 033 084 IB 28 73 38 35 54
Garamond {optional) EIOIT 077 030 115 049 048 (49 084 1B 2% 73 31 30 31 54

TCG Triumvirate (vptional) E 4T 027 040 115 032054 B 28733454

“Print Quality v

" Letter E_(s2Q 027 040 115 050 081 1B 2% 73 32 51

" EconoMode (draft) E(s1Q 027 040 115 049 081 1B 28 73 31 51

‘Download Font Management '

' Fort 1D no. E *c#D 027 042 099 # 063 1B2A 63 # 1

i ASCII code no. E *c#E 027 042 099 # 069 IB2A63#4S

~ Delete all E *cOF 027 042 099 048 070 1B 2A 62 3046

; Delete temporary E *ciF i 027042099 049070 IB2A633146 !

. Delete last E *c2F 027 042 099 050 070 P 1B 2A63 3246 ‘_

Make temporary E *cdF 027 042 099 052 070 1B 24 63 34 46 !

~ Make permanent E *c5F L 027042099 053070 1B 2A 633546 |
Create font number of bytes E.)s#W[data] P 0279041 115 #4087 [data] " IB 29 73 # 537 [data]

i Downlgad chr. No. of byvtes

E (s#Wdata]

027 040 115 # 087 [dawa)

1B 28 73 # 57 {data)

| Select primary ID no. E(#X 027 040 # 088 1B 28458 |
| Select secondary 1D no. - E#X . 027041 #088 1B 29 # 58 !
'i Raster Graphics |
 Start Raster Graphics |
i At left most position I E_*OA P 027042 114 048 065 1B IAT2304

Current cursor position | EAT1A | 027042114 049 065 C IB2A 723141

End Raster Graphics
End Graphics . E*rbC [ 027042 114 098 067 - 1B2AT726243 ]

*These printer commands are listed in the order i

#lndicates the numeric value field.

n which they must be sent.

5-24 Reference

- e e ——————— =R



Reference

Printer Feature Printer Command Decimal Equivalent Hex. Equivalent
Raster Graphics, Cont.
Resolution
73 dots per inch E.*7T3R 027042 116 055 033 082 IB2A 743735352
100 dots per inch E_*t100R 027042 116 049 048 048 082 IB2A 7431303052
150 dots per inch E *t150R 027042 116 049 053 M8 OR2 IB2A 7331353052
300 dots per inch t E.*t300R I 027042 116 051 048 (48 082 1IB2A 7433303052
i ¥
Set Raster Graphics Width
Number of pixels i E*r#S + 027 42 114 4083 1B 2AT2#33
Print Mode {Graphics)
Graphics default {no break) E.*pON 1 Q2704211204878 IB2AT70304E
Bidirectional | E*pIN P 027042 11204978 - 1B2A 7031 4E
Left to night PECfp2N | 0704211203078 1B2AT70324E
Right to left - E.*p3N 1027042112051 78 IB2A 70 33 4E
Conditional bidirectional I EFpIN | 2704211205278 IB2AT0 34 4E
Set Raster Graphiics Compression |
Method 0 © E *b0M 1027 042 098 048 077 1B 2A 62 304D :
Method 1 E.*b1M. | 027 042 098 49 077 " IB2A62314D |
Method 2 E *b2M | 027042098 050077 - 1B 2AB2324D ;
Method 3 i E.*b3M ;027042098051 077 1B2A62334D i
Method 9 i E*b9M | 027042098 057 077 IB2A62334D
Seed Row Source E *b#5 | 037042098 #083 1B 2A 62453 i
Transfer Raster Graphics ‘-
Number of bvtes | E *b#Wl{data] | 027042098 # 087 [data) ¢ 1B 2A 62 # 37 [data] !
. Relative Vertica! Pixel Movement {formerly known as ¥ Offset) :
Number of dots L ESMDHY © 027042098 # 089 1B 2A 62 # 59 :
Set Graphics Quality '1
Quality EconoMode (drafty | E.*rlQ [ 027042 114 049 081 B 2A 72 31 51 |
Similar 1o lener quality i E.*r2Q i 027042 114 050 081 c IB2AT23251 |
Set Number of Raster Planes Per Row !
Single plane palette | E.*rlU | 02F042 114 049 085 IB2AT23155
Misc. Raster Graphics Commands
Riister graphics shingling | E. *o#Q 027042 111 # 081 | 1B 2A6F #51
Raster graphics depietion '1 E.*o#D 027042 111 # 068 F IBIAGF AN
*These printer commands are listed in the order in which they must be sent, ’
Eliwlicates the numeric value field.



HP PCL Control Codes

A control code is a character that starts a printer function. In this guide. control codes
begin with CTRL. To send CTRL, press the control key on the computer keyboard while
typing the character. This control key is labeled as CTRL, CNTL, or CTL.

The following are HP PCL control codes the printer recognizes. The Keystroke column
lists the letter to type with the CTRL key to send a control code. The “current print
_position” in the Description column is where the fiext character prints.

immediately following are partof a printer command.

Code Names Symbol Description Dec. Hex. Keystroke
Value Value
" Backspace Bg Moves the current print position one character position 08 08 CTRLH

to the left.

Horizontal Tab Hy Moves to the next predefined tab position. {Tabs 09 09 CTRLI
are located every eighth character position, beginning
at the left margin).

Line Feed L Advances the media one line at the current line 10 0A CTRLJ
spacing

Form Feed Fe Advances the media to the next top-of-form. Top-of-form 12 oC CTRLL

N is the firstline of printing on the next page. '

Carriage Return  Cp Moves the turrent print position to the left margin. 13 0D CTRLM
Does not advance paper.

Shift Out So Selects the currently designated secondary font 14 0t CTRL N
for use

Shift In 5, Selects the currently designated primary font 15 OF CTRLDO
for use.

Escape E¢ indicates to the printer that the characters 27 1B CTRL{

5-26 Reference



IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode

The IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode lets you print from software that cannot print
to HP DeskJet printers, but can print to an IBM Proprinter. To ensure maximum
compatibility, select the IBM Proprinter printer driver with your software.

If an IBM Proprinter printer driver is not available, choo.se one of the following:
e IBM Proprinter Il driver

e IBM Proprinter XL driver

e IBM Proprinter III driver

e IBM Proprinter III XL driver

NOTE

If you use one of the alternate printer drivers, these IBM Proprinter features are not
accessible: Set Initial Condition, NLQ II Printing and Downloads; Double-High
Printing, and Proportional Spaced Fonts.

et the printer to the IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode:

05\4 ll\wp AAR - - —— -

[

Set configuration switch B4 to the up position.
Press the Reset button to establish the new setting.

Press the Self Test button. A one page self-test prints with the compatibility mode
~ identified in the upper left.

woNn =

The HP DeskJet 520 printer in IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode does not support
the following printer commands. -

| Print Feature | Printer Command
i Printer Control i
Be | BE i
| Select Printer i DI
i Deselect Printer | D3
Deselect Printer i E.Q3 B
'Page Format !
St Tap of Form S EA j -

Reference  5-27



-

These IBM Proprinter commands are supported by the HP Desklet 520 printer in the
IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode:

Printer Feature Printer Command Printer Feature Printer Command
Print Modes Tabs ' '
Start Double wide panting by E SO Set VT atnl.n2 .nk ih<<td) E.B'nn'0
line
Stant Continuous Double wide ' E W1 : Clear all vertical tabs E.BO
printing i ot
Cancel Continuous Double . EWO © SetHT atnl.n2..nk (nke<28)  E.D'nntd
" wide printing | : :
Start Condensed printing - ESI 3 . Ciear ali horizontai tabs E.DU
- Quality Modes ! Setall wbs to poweron defaults  E R
~ Start Emphasized printing | E.E 1 “Page Format
* Cancei Emphasized prining | E.F . Form length="n"lines E.Cn’
'. i ('n"=110 255)
~ Start Double Strike printing i EG : " Form length="n" lines " ECON
(NLOQ) | P en=0to2)
- Cancel Double Strike printing | EH ' Perf Skip ="n’ lines EN'm
(NLQ) | ! L ('n"=] 10 255)
. Start Normal Quality E.l0 ]4 . Cancel Automatic Perforation EO
¢(not download}) : Skip
. Start NLQ inot download) EI12 ‘ Graphics Modes
© Stan Superscript printing E.SO 5 . Single Density ON E.Knin2’
: ' (width=n1+236*nD
. Start Subscript printing | E.St ! Double Density Graphics ON ELnlnY
Cancel Sub/superscript printing | ET ! High Speed Double Density EX'ninY
. : Graphics ON
. Start Continuous Underscore E.-! ; Quadruple Density Graphics E.Z'nlnY
' 5 ' ON
* Cancel Continuous Underscore | E-0 ‘ Printer Control
Start Continuous Overscore 1 E._1 | Start Automatic Line Feed E.S1
i Mode
* Cancel Continuous Overscore E. O [ I Cancel Automatic Line Feed E S
! : - | Mode
.Vertical Movement i Start Unidirectional Print Mode  E_U1 )
" | Line Spacing=1/8 in. (81pi) E0 i Cancel Unidirectional, Stat~ E.UO
? ' Bidirectional
' Line Spacing=7/72in. | Ecl \Character Selection
- Stan Text Line Spacing E.2 : Select Character Set Table 2 E6
| (default=1/6) : !
t Graphics Line Spacing= EXn 5 Select Character Set Table | E7
Cnf2i6n, | ‘
| Store Text Line Spacing= EAN . Print Continuous from All BN
RN ARTY . ) ! Character Table
[ d e
| One-time LF of "'n’/216 . ETw | | Print one character from All kA
. without CR : | Character Table

b - - - — -

5-28 Reference



Configuration Switches and the IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode

Download Fonts and Character Set Mapping

The default for IBM Proprinter Cbmpatibility Mode is download fonts enabled (switch Al
down). To disable the download fonts mode, set switch Al up and select one of following
character sets using switches A3 and A4.

Character Set A3 Ad
IBM Proprinter Down Down
PL-B Up Up
PC-850 Up Down
pe-8 Danish/Norwegian Down Up

Downloaded fonts result in slower printing speed and 9-wire print quality.

The IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode supports two mappings of the character sets:
« Character Set 1 mapping has control codes (non-printable areas) in two places:
between ASCII 0 and ASCII 32, and between ASCII 128 and ASCII 158.

« Character Set 2 mapping has contro} codes (pon-printable areas) in one place:
between ASCII 0 and ASCII 32.

See Character Sets earlier in this chapter for more information.

R EEEEEEEEEE
b nae'-'.:Lzz':‘:uEu-'.:-.!vE-Eo=cE-Et&l.‘-:uﬂc!i
9 B B w2w e ] wZef+- - F R 2| @f i =E e E
1: J E| -4 E ~E| -F 1!--§l4-!1u£=-:||=§d§hiﬂ-i|E=!.-lii
g d Hef-8 ~tl-d =l <8 ~Sed=g -2
& | ! | |
-3 -« 7 o @ J'f#t}lnd'!-;-!t;'E*ES‘E-EUEHE
e ! ;
o w i « % w 5 oo E 0-053!:_Ehi'|nslniviu!'r'£-.!‘-§
* S
g ugagtguéui‘a'ﬂﬂéuﬁ-!l"f-!-5‘5‘5‘3‘2
g n;u;;;-g-;:gssxs-!{»-:--EﬂvE H~He H F
:-z-.. I.=9IUﬂﬂgltglu'go;tilﬂcﬂﬁai—!fEFCgDE
o L !
~ n:o;cam:v—a:o:»-:l*.*ns!)-dnrs-afu“:ta't
E “lco"uﬁn'w.ugﬂgzl.—:t-‘.'_yt_lltt::ﬂol:
-
[+2) P e I I e . L N, IR N R B B L Eal Bl
by
&ﬂ—ﬂxanﬁ-nxndl al « 9w = =} « W] + @] - 3 1 € o ~ =
4 = r £l & F] = o = o =] ]l o+ Kl » = 4 g o A
- - w| B a] w =] e e - - - - L 2 H =1 - s Ly

Reference  5-28



L OO G I A 2 N Y TR VO ST O (T L N O L LI A LA R
wy | 1 s | ¥ 1 L 18 e |- 1] L / is
w T[T e [ | W o W e e 7] v | W o 1]
o Ve | » os| o du L] 0s
[ 1%} HEETER K [T [ W] Wl ] [ T} 1] (Y [ 1]
v |le | B e]n] waf e |wleluw]| |- ud
4% L 1 Wil w I Hl ¥ L. 1] (] [ 1} ] L ] (1] W {l
VRN P I I 12| N ER RN 43
W | Wl el Wit | e | #y [ [T [T W& [ [ [T} 1]
rl s B afe | eosalea]lalnla ]t ] o |83 1n
[ i " {74 L 1 i 1%} | 1] H Wl o " [} 14 L 4 n
. ) il 5 i - g 2 r z [ t . 31
Wl Tt T o [ [ @ | o]+
el |21 N]- il A v a1 ]|e] iH
Wl m [ [0 W [ s | | ® ] u | % | || ¢
. [} 4 N i v Nl SH| u X H B } |MD] S8
W Jal [ [ w [ ] ™ ...: T o [ | 0 Ju | @& | & [
z . ' . gl « J o |mtals. . 738
wilar e e | | w o [ fois i | w ] & | n | K[|
PO LT A alslalaleo] 1
Tt er it o [ @ [ [ | wm | @ | @& o | & | @ )
r 2 J { b o " | n 3|c %
MRE RN ER EI L ER EI L
Jlalal-| V][0 ale i1 falw]s|»a
Wl T W% [ [ [sn ] & | @[ #F [ %]&[®#
s | ul a14 ] 1| ™ ]eo0 SENEEEREE ERLEED
[T} i Ml "W i m wi F 1 L) ] [{] » » 18 | 1} [
1| a9 |2} e |ana alqg|luy|a]e]| . |ao0
W T e [ Ro [ [ | ofi (0| & [ W | |@ &[0 T
|| 3] v ]| froa e |lefolvfjr] i
Wil e [ T [ T [ [ ] = |a@ o ]® |alw "
s | o}y ¥ Nl @ . g fe] 0]as Wi

Wl J Ml Ll Jaw ] Wt | #e g e [ i ] 3 [ [i] il il 3
ds | U w5y 1 [} J v -] - 0 . / 15
[2*] [ Y H LS [ M "l n [} it ] [ R L] X n
M 3 | £/ ! » Y o | . u - M < ) 0s
AN ArEDE SR NN R ER EER ER
el b= v Al je]owlolul=]- ud
T | Wt [ oz [ oo § an | a0 | % f o | W1 | W | ¢ | W w ||« H
" - - 3 n v J 1 ' 1 \ 1 » * 9
T K VR T T T O O A O A B EE L
rl bl sty an]t ]} [os3|in
v Lrr Tt Lie L o0 b wr | ot | [ [ o | H [ &t [ &[0
S T I O T R LT S T N L 2 A o L 4
MARENE AR EEEEE EIEEEEER R ER
cled | E] -2 Al e | M
Wi iz [ ni (o | [ | o [ s Jai [ { ® || % | & |w ]
N # 4 ) I ’ A 4 » q X - a 3 |rnwd| sa
Wl W |t [ W f b [t @ [ [ [0 fJu | w9 ]C t
z - ] ] ] 3 n 2l m ] " 0 L . hET:]
MEARAELIEICEERER L ERLEERERSEREN KB ER R
P T s|lo]lela]lsln]si| Y ¢
[T N R I R D T TR T T N EREINENERNE
eleldl4 el eln]|aln]a3]sy=]s]?
Tl s e [ w e [wle | w]|® ™| m | @ '
JbPal |-t ebelelafe|2fal]x]|s|ra0]
i [{7 113 L1} Wi [1]] m [11] [T L] 1] i % ['] |1} [
sl ol wpdp 1 ®yefe]stbta]lsio]e]|w]|caga
st T ot i [ [ [ w1 ot [l | w | oW | % | % ¢ T
i|ao|ltl L]t} o|wv]e]|a]la|le{r]|e]| |20
Y T T T O T 2 O O L R R T L V
s tle|njo|lelole] v |10
W b T et [0 [ Wi [ om | v | &1 {26 | " f W | | [ | ™ ]
slwelqaln el?|3]a],]a]e]|o]es ne

Buyddopy 1 188 4200404 WHT

€

5-30 Referenc



| Differences Between the IBM Proprinter and the IBM Proprinter
Ccompatibility Mode

. Feature

Difference

fmp-asized text

Print mode

Line-draw characters

Character alignment

Overscore mode

Superscript and subscript
characters

Automatic perforation skip
focavon

.Page length change
Set 1op-of-form

Downloaded characters

The_: IBM Proprinter supports double-strike far Compressed and Elite text but does not
emphasize them. The IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode prints double-strike and
emphasized as bold Compressed or Elite text.

The IBM Proprinter defaults to draft mode. The IBM Praprinter Compatibility Mode defautts
to LO mode. .

Compressed {17.1 pitch) and expanded compressed {8.5 pitch) line-draw characters are not
contiguous in the IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode. On the IBM Proprinter, oniy the
compressed line-draw characters are not contiguous.

The 1BM Proprinter Compatibility Mode centers characters vertically in the character cell
The IBM Proprinter aligns characters top justified in the character cell.

Overscore mode does not work in IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode f the overscared
characters are preceded an the same line by non-overscored downloaded characters of
normal column graphics.

PR e HP

The 1BM Proprinter prints superscript and subscript characters in draft mode. In [BM
Proprinter Compatibility Mode, these are printed in NLOQ mode.

Superscript mode does not work in18M Proprinter Compatibility Mode if the superscripted
characters are preceded on the same line by nan-superscript downloaded characters or
normal column graphics.

The IBM Proprinter assumes that space allocated for perforation skip is at the bottom of the
page. The IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode divides the perforation skip space, plating
half at the top of the page and half at the bottom.

When the 1BM Proprinter changes the page length, it sets the top-of-form at the current
vertical position. In the IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode, if the current page has printed
and the printer receives a requestto change the page length, it ejects the current sheet, and
sets the top-of-form at the top of the next sheet.

The I8M Proprinter allows the top-of-torm setting to be at any position on a page of
continuous form paper. The HP DeskJet 520 printer considers the top-of-form to be atthe
top of a cut-sheet page. Therefore, the top-of-form printer command is ignored in the I1BM

Proprinter Compatibility Mode. ~

I a downloaded character does not fit at the end of a line, the IBM Proprinter puts it on the
next line. The IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode prints the part of the character that fits
and truncates the rest of it. Subsequent characters are puton the next line.

When you enable Perforation Skip Mode on the HP DeskJet 520 printer, it prints 60 lines per
page. (You mustuse a printer command to set Perforation Skip Mode on the iBM Proprinier.}
When Perforation Skip Mode is disabled, the 1BM Proprinter prints 66 lines per page and
the HP DeskJet 520 printer prints 54 lines on the first page and 2 lines on the second page.

. To stop the 2 lines from priating on the next page, either change the page length setting to

63 lines in your software or enable Text Scale Mode. This allows 66 lines per page in text
printing.

Reference  5-31




NOTE

In IBM Proprinter Compatibility Mode, you cannot use Text Scale Mode to print
graphics or merged text and graphics.

The combinations for Perforation Skip Mode and Text Scale Mode include:

Lines PerPage  Perforation Skip Mode  Text Scale Mode

60 ON OFF
B4 OFF OFF
60 ON ON
&6 OFF ON

5-32 Reference



Specifications

Print Method
Piain paper drop-on-demand thermal inkjet printing

Print Speed”

MS Windows Print Speed
Presentation mode: 1 page per minute
Normal made: 2.5 pages per minute
Fast mode: 3 pages per minute
EcqonoMode: 3 pages per minute

DOS Mechanism Speed

Letter quality mode: 167 cps at 10 cpi
EconoMode: 240 cps at 10 cpi

Resolution

MS Windows (text and graphics)
Presentation mode: 600 x 300 dpi
Normal mode: 600 x 300 dpi

Fast mode: 300 x 300
EconoMbde: 150 x 300 dpi

DOS (text)

Letter quality mode: 600 x 300 dpi
EconoMode: 150 x 300 dpi

- DOS (graphics)

Full-page 75, 100, 150, 300 dpi

Printer Command Language
HP PCL Level 3

HP Rom
(German, French, ltalian, Norwegian, Portuguese,
Swedish, Spanish, U.K.) PC-850, ASCHI, ECMA-84
Latin 1, HP Legal, HP Line Draw, Math, and PL

Vertical Alignment
+0.002 in.

Emulation
IBM Proprinter | emulation

* Approximate figures. Exact speed will vary depending on the
system configuration, software application, and decument
complexity.

_Built-in {internal) Fonts

Courier (Portrait Orientation)

Pitch: 5, 10, 16.67, 20 cpi

Point size: 6, 12 pt.

Style: Upright (Itaiic: 5, 10, 20 cpi only}
Stroke weight: Normal, Bold

CG Times (Portrait Orientation]
Pitch: Proportional

Point size: 5, 6,7, 8, 10, 12, 14 pt
Style: Upright, ltalic

Stroke weight: Normal, Bold

Letter Gothic (Portrait Orientation)

Pitch: 6, 12, 24 cpi

Point size: 6, 12 pt.

Style: Upright, italic

Stroke weight: Normal, Bold

Uhivers (Portrait Orientation)

Pitch: Proportiona!

Paint size: 5,6, 7,8, 10,12, 14 pt

Style: Upright {ltalic: 5,6, 10, 12 pt only}
Stroke weight: Normal, Bold

Courier {Landscape Orientation)
Pitch: 10, 16.67, 20 cpi

Point size: 6, 12, 24

Style: Upright

Stroke weight: Normal, Bold

Letter Gothic {Landscape Orientation)

Point and Pitch: 6, 12, 24 pt for 12, 24 cpi
4.75,9.5, 19 pt for 16.67 cpi

_ Style: Upright .
~ Strokeweight: Normal, Bold

Scalable TrueType Fonts for Microsoft Windows

Arial® Black, CG Goudy Oid Style, Phyllis, Graphite
Light, CG Poster Bodoni, Lucida® Casual, Gil! Sans®
Shadow, Milestones™ Font, Signet Roundha nd, and
PL Benguiat Frisky

Software Compatibility

MS Windows v3.1 Compatible

Compatible with an extensive range of 003
software applications

0S/2 v1.3, 2.0, 2.1 Compatible

Reference 5-33



Media Weight

Paper: 60 to 135 g/m? (15 to 36 |b}
Envelopes: 75 to 80 g/m? {20 to 24 Ib)

Media Size

US letter 216 x 279 mm {8.5x 11in.)
European A4 {210 x 297 mm)
US legal 216 x 356 mm (8.5 x 14 in.}
U.S. transparency 216 x 279 mm {8.5x 11 in.}
European A4 transparency (210 x 297 mm)
U.S. glossy 216 x 279 mm (8.5 x 11in.)
European A4 glossy (210 x 297 mm}
Executive 184 x 267 mm {7.25x 10.5in.)
-US No. 10 envelope 104.7 x 241.3 mm {4.12x 9.5in.)
European DL envelope {220 x 110 mm)

Media Hardling

Built-in sheet feeder {up to 100 sheets)
Built-in envelope feeder {up to 20 envelopes)
Built-in OUT tray {up to 50 sheets}

Control Panel

Buttons

Resat, Clean, Self Test, install Print Cartridge,
Load/Eject Paper, Font, Status, Quality

H, wldifuEiiacu

ait
, EconoMode

Landscape Font,

of
Ready, Print Cartridge

1/0 Interface
Centronics paraliel

Buffer Size
16 Kbyte receive bufter

Power Requirements

Power modules:
Input Voltage {depends on power module ordered):
-100, 120, 220, or 240 VAC (+10%, -10%)

Frequency:

- 100 VAC 50/60 Hz {+3 Hz, -3 Hz)
120 VAC 60 Hz {+3 Hz, -3 Hz)
220 VAC 50 Hz {+3Hz, -3 Hz2)
240 VAC 50 Hz {+3 Hz, -3 H2)

Power consumption:

8 watts maximum non-ptinting
25 watts maximum printing

I F 0 Pamndamond ‘: nt Btll!'\l'

Operating Environment

Maximum gperating temperature:

5°C {41°F) to 40°C (104°F)

Recommended operating temperature for best print
quality: 15°C (59°F) to 35°C (95°F) '

Storage temperature: -40°C (-40°F) to 60°C (140°F}
Humidity: 10-80% RH non-condensing

Noise Levels per IS0 9296:

Lemter Qualty  EconoMode
Sound Power, LwAd: 6.1 B{A) 64 BiAj
Sound Pressure, LpAm: 47 dBlA) 43 dBiA}

Dimensions

A3 mm{175in.) W x 206 mm {8.2in.} H
x 389 mm {15.3in.)D

Weight
6.6 kg {14.51b)

Reliability

60,000 page life. 20,000 hours MTBF

2000 hours power-on and 12,000 printed pages
per year

1000 total pages per month maximum use

Product Certifications

Safety Certifications - Power Module: UL, CSA, TUV
SEMKO, NEMKO, FEI, LCIE, SECV

Safety Certifications - Printer with Power Module: UL,
CSA, TUV, ETL. Others not required '
EMI Certifications - Printer with Power Module: FCC
Class B when used with a Class B computing device

fEN | ir 1
{USA}, EMC Directive 89/336/EEC {European

Community), VCCI (Japan), SABS (South Africa), RRL
{South Korea)

5-34 Reference



Regulatory Notices

FCC Statement {USA)

The United States Federal Communications Commission (in 47 CFR 15.105) has specified that the following notice be
brought to the attention of users of this product.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 150f
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residentidl instaliation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and. if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions may cause harmiful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipmient off and on. the user
is encouraged 10 try and correct the interferences by one or more of the following measures:

. recrient the receiving antenna

. increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver

«  connect the equipment into and outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected

e«  consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

The user may find the following booklet prepared by the Federal Communications Commission, helpful: Hoiwr fo

LIIC uJe s & LIALT RS

Identify and Resolve Radio/TV In terference Problems. This booklet is available from the U.S. Government Printing
Office. Washington, D.C. 20402, Stock No. 004-000-003434.

Use of a shielded cable is required to comply within Class B limits*of Part 15 of FCC Rules.

Pursuant to Bart 15.21 if the FCC Rules any changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly approved by
Hewlett-Packard Company may cause harmful interference and void the FCC authorization to operate this

equipment.

Power Module Statement Observera!
The power module cannot be repaired. If it is defective it Skadas sladden tili denna nitadapter skall enheten
should be discarded or retumned to the supplier. kasseras. Sladden gar ej att byta ut.
aMZEizoT rOREE. Bo_EMRERETARILEN ALgA PHUE
pEL-MELETREAEASA SHNEET
MR TORAMINEEEGELHNCA 7izd A1 GaAE
CESRENSAEANMBAS (VICOERIZAS ad 22 of 717l YRPoE ¥abak PFUAYE
LTEYRT e 7|7lolg ] Pokal £ ap§zh o]
: i i Bg 2deiar vz, BY ¥E FUl
Lil. KREES YA, FLESa v RAMC Hg WMedE IYP Tl vigTEoE
EMLTZRACLSE. ROAMEOMBLS 2@sk2] gk
teHbYLTE. . 82 7171 [a) sre weivges WuAFAUYE
- . . . g r7igd FHAAAME B TE
CESNELELTELVEYRCELTTF 2. delohd BBy & YU
R 43 YRS ANE YEY
g YR 217 MR 7T WP
Svenska

Far endast anslutas till jordat natuttag.

Reference 5-35



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

according to ISO/IEC Guide 22 and EN 45014

Manufacturer’s Name: HewleN-Packard Company

Manufacturer’s Address:

Hewlett-Packard Co. Hewieti-Packard Singapore (PTE) Lid
Vancouver Division Asia Peripherals Division

18110 S.E. 34th Street 20 Gul Way

Camas, WA 98607 Singapore 2262

Hewlett-Packard Espanola, S.A.
Barcelona Peripherals Operation
Avenida Graells, 501

08180 Sant Cugat del Valles
Barcelona, Spain

declares, that the product(s):
Product Name: DeskJet and DeskWriter Printers

Model Number(s): C2106A, 2279A, C2113A, C2114A, C2121A,
C2124A, C2127A, C2128A, C2168A,
C2169A, C2170A, and C2171A

Product Options: All

conforms to the following Product Specifications:
Safety: IEC 950 (1991) Second Edition without amendments/EN 60950 (1988)
EMC: EN55022 (1988) Class B/CISPR 22 (1985) Class B

~ o e e o S
IEC 801-2 (1991) Second Edition/prEN 55101-2 {1990

IEC 801-3 (1984)/prEN 55024-3 (1991): 3 V/im
{EC 801-4 (1988)/prEN 55024-4 (1992). 1 kV

AkV CD.8kV AD

A\
WYY WA, Y ¥

Supplementary Information:

The products herewith comply with the requirements of the Low Voltage Directive 73/2%EEC
and the EMC Directive B9/336/EEC. The products were tested in a typical contiguration.

Camas, WA., Dec, 20, 1993 Wialsd. Qe

Nilesh Gheewala
Customer Assurance Manager

European Contact: Your local Hewleti-Packard Sales and Service Office or Hewlett-Packard GmbH, Depariment ZQ/
Standards Europe, Harrenberger Strafe 130, D-71034 Béblingen FAX:+49-7031-143143

5-36  Reference



Interface and Cable Requirements

The Centronics parallel interface port, which is a standard 36-pin Amphenol type with

two metal-wire retaining clips.

e e m s i —- Data?

- ...__.___ —e . - Data &

. —Data§
Acknowledge (ACK) - Data 4
Busy --Data 3
Paper Error {PE) = e — e e —(131a 2
0n Line —- - — — Datai
Signal Greund — - —— ——Data®
Chassis Ground ¢ i ¢¢ ¢¢ ¢¢ + Strobe (STRi
Error {ERR] LT Ground
Reset/Input Clear 2121622

Pin No. Signal Description

1 Strobe’ A low pulse causes the printer to read one byte of data.

2-9 Data0- Data? Data lines. Data 0 is the least significant bit (LSB). |

10- Acknowiedge’ The printer sends a low pulse to indicate that it has accepted 2 byte of data and is ready

. for more data.
1" Busy The printer sends a high logic level to indicate to the computer that it cannot receive data
- due to data entry, a full buffer, or error status.
12 Paper Error The printer sends a high logic level to indicate to the computer that it is out of paper.
13 Ready The printer sends a high Jogic level to indicate to the computer that it is in an online
condition. -

16 Gnd Signal interface ground.

17 Chassis Gnd Chassis ground.

18 +HV The printer outputs a +5 volt high logic level through a 2.2K ohm resistor. -

19-30 Sig Gnd Signal ground.

K]l Reset/lnput Clear A low pulse sent by the computer resets the printer and clears the printer’s input bufter.

. ' The printer does not work when this line 15 held low.
32 Error! The printer sends 3 low logic fevel to the computer to indicate that it is in an error state.

Yindicates active low

Reference  5-37




-

Cable Requirements

Computer Mode! ' Host Interface HP Cable # Non-HP Cable #
VecwaPCFamly  HP24540A/B SenalParallel  C2912A0r245120
interface Card
HP Termunais: 23924, 23934,  Opt 093 or HP40210P 402420
23844, 2397A
-

700796, 700/98 Builtin 245420, C2912A

IBM PC, PC/XT IBM Serial/Parallel Adaptor C2912A or 245420 IBM Parallel Printer
Cabie

IBM PC/AT IBM Serial/Parallel Adaptar C2912A or 245420 I8M Parallel Printer
Cable

IBM PS/2 Built-in C2912A or 245420

IBM Convertibie PC IBM Serial/Parallel Adaptor 29124 or 245420

If your computer has only a serial port, you need a serial/parallel converter kit. Contact
your computer dealer to obtain a Kkit.

»

Increasing Printer Performance

The printing speed of the HP DeskJet 520 printer can be affected by:
e  Amount of RAM in your computer
e Which printer driver is installed on your computer

*  Which printer is selected from your application software program

erformance: -

To enhance the prin performance:

e Increase the amount of RAM in your computer.

+. Install the appropriate printer driver.

. Limit the number of application programs or documents you open at a time.
* Delete screen fonts or printer fonts you do not often use. |

» Delete large screen fonts you do not often use.

¢ Use the printer settings recommended for enhanced printer performance. If you
use Microsoft Windows 3.1, refer to the on-line help for the 11P Desklet Printer
Sctup dialog box. Otherwise, refer to the printing section of your application
software’s manual.

5-38 Reference

Y




Ordering Information

The Standard Unit

The standard unit includes: One HP DeskJet 520 printer, one print cartridge. one power
module, one user’s guide kit containing one user's guide and one setup guide. two disk
envelopes containing printer software and printer software guides. The interface cable
is not included. '

Ordering Supplies and Accessories

To order printer supplies or accessories. call your nearest HP dealer. If your dealer
does not have the supplies, call HP DIRECT for fast shipping service:

e Within the U.S.: 1-800-538-8787
e Toronto: 416-671-8383
e Other Canadian Provinces: 1-800-387-3154

Write or ¢all:

e Europe/Africa/Middle East: (31) 20/547 999, Hewlett-Packard S.A., Central
Mailing Department, PO. Box 529,1180 Amstelveen, The Netherlands '

e Australia/ New Zealand: (03) 895-2895, China Resources Bldg., 26 Harbour
Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

e Latin America: (525)326-40-00, Latin American Region Headquarters, Monte
Pelyoux 111 Colonia Lomas de Chapultepec, Codigo Postal 11000, Mexico, D.F.

e Japan: (03) 331-6111, Yokogawa-Hewlett-Packard Ltd. 29-21, Takaido-Higashi
3-chome, Suginami-ku, Tokyo 168

« Elsewhere in the World: Hewlett-Packard Company, Intercontinental
Headquarters, 3495 Deer Creek Road, Palo Alto, CA 94304, U.S.A.

Reference  5-39




-

Availaiale Font Cartridges

Number/Name  Font Pitch Point Size Style Character Set Support
727068 Prestige Elite 12.24,16.67, 10,7 Upright, tahe | HP Roman8, ASCII, Roman Exz H®
Prestge Elite 333 Upright Legal, PC8 ECMA-34 Lann 11507
HP Line Draw 12 12 Upright Includes Math and Pl font
22706C Letter Gothic 12,24, 16.67, 95, 12 Upright, ltabc HP Roman8. ASCH, Roman Ext. HP
Letter Gothic ke Legai, PC8, ECMA-94 Latin 1,1807
HP Line Draw 12 12 Upright
227061 J Letter Gothic 12, 24, 16.67 12,24 Upright. italic HP Aomang, ASCil, Roman Ext, HP
t.andscape Fonts Courier 10,20 12 Upright Legal.. PC8. ECMA-94 Latin 1, 1507
22706M Presentations 6.5 13,81, 14,16, 18 Upright ASCIH®
Presentations 16.2, 10,20
Letter Gothic 10, 20 14 Upright
HP Line Draw 10, 12 Upright
227064 Times Roman Proportional 15,30 Upright HP Ramang, ASCII, HP Lega!, PC-8,
Times Roman PC-8 O/N, PC-850, ISOT. ECMA-84
Headlines Latin 1
22706V Helvetica Proportional 15,30 Upright HP RomanB, ASC!l, HP Legal, PC-8,
Helvetica PC-8 D/N, PC-850, ISOT, ECMA-94
Headlines * Latin 1
22706W- CG Times Propartional 6, 24 Upright DeskTop Symbols
WordPerfect Font 8,10,12,14  Upright, ltalic
Y4 CG Times Bold Praportional 18 Upright
P
Univers Praportional 14,18, 24 Upright
C21098 Propartional 8. 10 Upright PC-8, PC-8 D/N, PC-850, HP Roman-8,
F;:::;I‘Len CG Triumvirate Praportional 10,14 Upright US-ASCII, ECMA-34 Latin ]
€2109C Garamond Proportional 8 Upright, ltatic PC-8, PC-B D/N, PC-850, HP Roman-8,
Garamond Collection Antigua US-ASCIH, ECMA-94 Latin 1
Giaramond Antiqua/Proportional 10,12 Upright
Kursiv {ltalic) : .
Garamond Proportional 14 Upright
Halbfett {bold) -
21090 Dom Casual Propartional 12,14, 18,24 Upright Ecma-94 Latin 1
Dom Casual**
C2109E Brush Proportional 12,14,18,24 Upright

Brush tkerned)**

Ecma-94 Latin 1

B e A

* This font cartridge contains AS

**[old is not available.

and may not be suitable for usc in some countries.

See Character Sets in this chapter for a listing of all character sets.

5-40 Reference




-

Supplies and Accessaries List

Supply/Accessory HP Reorder Number
Pnnt Cartridge
High Capacity Inkjet Print Cartndge 31626A
Media .
LX JetSeries Transparency Film (U.5. letter) 51636F
LX JetSeries Transparency Film (European Ad) 51636G
LX JetSeries Glossy Paper (LS. Letter) 51636H .
LX JetSeries Glossy Paper (European Ad) 31636]
Soft Fonts/Font Cartridges
Times Roman/Helvetica Soft Font* 22708C
256K RAM Cartridge 22707
Misc. Accessories
Printer dust cover 92250R
Printer organizer 921772
Power Module
U.5.A.. Canada, 120V/50/60H 171228
Europe (except U.K. and Denmark), 220V/50H 172228
Japan, 100V/50H 173228
U.K.. 2-40V/50H 17422B
Switzerland, 220V/50H 17522B
South Africa, 220V/50H 176228
Australia, 240V/50H 177228
Denmark, 220V/50H 178228
China, 220V/50H 179228
HP DeskJet 520 Printer User's Guide Kits
L.S. English User’s Guide Kit C2170-60010
International English User’s Kit C2170-60011
Danish User’s Guide Kit C2170-60012
Dutch User’s Guide Kit C2170-60013
Finnish User's Guide Kit C2170-60014
French User’s Guide Kit C2170-60015
" German User’s Guide Kit C2170-60016
Itatian User's Guide Kit C2170-60017
Norwegian User's Guide kit C2170-60018
Portuguese User’s Guide Kit C2170-60019
Spanish User’s Guide Kit " C2170-60020
Swedish User's Guide Kit €2170-60021
Traditional Chinese User’s Guide Kit C2170-60022
Czechoslovakia User’s Guide Kit C2170-60041
Hungarian User's Guide Kit ' C2170-60042
Polish User's Guide Kit C2170-60043

*Requires at least one 256K RAM Cartridge

Reference

5.

41




Glossary

ASCH

{American Standard Code for
Information Interchange.) An §
bit code that uses 7 bits to
represent character
information such as letters,
punctuation, symibois, and
control characters. The eighth
bit can be used for parity.

bit

Binary digit; a bit represents an
“on” or “off” electrical
condition. It is the smallest unit
of digital information used by a

computer or peripheral device.

bitmapped font

Printer or screen font raade of
dot-by-dotpatterns.

buffer

Segment of computer or printer
memory where information for
input or output is held until
processed.

byte
Unit of information consisting
of eight bits.

busy

When the printer is receiving
information from the coniputer.

cable

Group of insulated wires that
carry information between
devices.

Centronics parallel interface
Standard interface for
connecting printers and other
peripheral devices to a
computer. Unlike a serial
interface, a paraliel interface
transmits a full byte of data al
one timg.

character
Printable letters and symbols. |

character height

Height of a printed uppercase
character. Character heightis
defined in points. One point is
I/+2 of an inch.

character set

Unique sub-grouping of all
available characters in a font.
Each character set is defined for
a specific purpose. Character
sets are also calied symbol sets.

clean print cartridge

To restore print quality of the
print cartridge.

configure .

Process of changing printer
settings to allow the printer to
communicate with a computer.

configuration

Hardware configuration is
changed with configuration
switch settings. Software
configuration is changed by
entering new data or setup
strings.

See configure.

configuration switches

Two banks of switches located
on the printer’s front base,
below the IN tray drawer, used
to define default printer
settings, such as page length or
data communications.

control code

Instruction that tells the printer
to perform a specific function.

cpi _

Characters per inch, also called
pitch. CPl describes the number
of characters that print within
one horizontal inch. For
examiple, 10 pitch printing yic
10 characlers poer inch,

cps

Characters Per Second (cps)
refers to printing speed. It is
used in describing the number
of characters that will print
within one horizontal inch per
second.

data communicatiunns

Transfer of information between
a computer and peripheral
device, such as a printer.

downloading

Process of transferring fonts
stored on floppy disks from the
computer to the printer’s
memory. Downloaded fonts are
called soft fonts. Soft fonts
remain in the printer until you
tum off the printer.

dpi

Dots per inch. DPl describes the
nuraber of ink dots printed
within one horizontal inch. Also

known as print resolution.

draft quality
See EconoMode.

EconoMode

EconoMode printing saves ink
and allows you to print a “draft”
document faster.

embedded printer commands

Commands you type into a
software file to change the
printing options.

emulation

An altermate mode that allows
the printer to act like another
type of printer.

Glossary 1



escape character

The escape character; E¢- is
used to identify a printer
command to the computer. This
character is usually not a
printable character. Use it as a
command code for the printer.

factory default

Printer scttings that are selected
at the factory. These settings are
in use unless you change them.

fixed-pitch spacing

Equal spacing between each
character of a font. Each
character takes up the same
amount of space on a line. Also
known as a monospaced font.

Collection of characters with a
consistent size and style.

font cartridge

Fonts stored on a cartridge. The
cartridges installs in either of
the two font cartridge slots on
the printer.

font characteristics

Characteristics such as
orientation, character height,
style, stroke weight, and
typeface that determine what a
printed font looks like.

Method used by the printer
driver to adjust font size to
produce high-quality printed
text. Scalable fonts are provided
- pn the HP DesklJet 500 Series
Printer Driver for Microsoft
- Windows.

grayscale

Representing color in black and
white. Dilferent colors and
saturation levels of color appear
as different shades of gray.

hardware

Electronic components ol a
. computer or printer.

hexadecimal

Numbers represented to the
base 16 (digits 0-5% and
A.B.C.D.E.F). Referred to as
“hex.”

interface cable

Transmission cable that
connects a printer or other
device to a computer.

interface connector

Connector at the end of an
interface cable that is inserted
into the interface port on the
computer or printer.

internal fonts

Fonts that reside in the printer.
Also called resident or built-in

¥, +
ionis

kerning

Adjustment of spdcing between
proportionally spaced
characters making them visually
consistent and balanced.

landscape orientation

Refers to printing across the
length of the page. The term
landscape is derived from
pictures of landscape, which are
usually horizontal in format.

letter quality mode
Provides the best print quality

Ipi ;

Lines Per Inch describes the
number of lines printed within
one vertical inch. Most printing
is 6 or 8 1pi.

media jam

When media gets stuck
somewherc along the paper
path.

offline

When the printer is offline, it
does not accept information
from the computer. The Ready
fight turns off when the printer
is offline.

online

When the ponter s online, 1t
accepts informanon from the
computer. When the Ready hghe
ts on, the printer s online.

outline fonts

Qften referred to as scalable
printer fonts. See scalable fonts.

page orientation

Direction of print on the page.
Printing across the width of a
page is known as portrait
ortentation. Printing across the
length of a page is known as
landscape orientation.

PCL commands
The HP PCL Level 3 printer

language. The PCL printer
language is a standard
developed by Hewlert-Packard
to ensure conmpatibility between
current and future PCL printers.
PCL commands provide access
to printer features.

perforation skip area

Area outside the text area but
within the physical page. The
HP DeskJet 520 printer does not

. print characters in this area.

Printing beyond the text area
prints on the next page.

pitch
Number of characters printed in

one horizontal inch. Also known
as cpl.

point size

One point is /=2 of an inch.
Character height is given in
points. For example, 12 peint
type is 6 of an inch tall.

portrait orientation

Printing across the width of the
page. The term is derived from
portraits of people, which are
usually vertical in formuat.

2 Glossuary




power socket

Socket on the bottom of the
printer into which you attach
the power module.

primary font

In HP PCL printer language, you
can define two fonts internally
at the same time. Access to the
primary font is via the control
code S (Shift In) and access to
a secondary font is via the
control code Sg (Shift Out).

print cartridge
Removable cartridge containing
the ink used for printing.

print density
Relative darkness of print on

the page. Very dense print
appears totally black. Less
dense print looks lighter, and
solid filled areas may not be

totally black.

print quality

Determined by the print mode,
such as EconoMode or letter
quality.

See EconoMode and letter mode.

print resolution
Measure of image sharpness

printing options such as page
orientation, margins, and font
selection. Also called escape
sequences.

printer control panel

Buttons and lights on the right
front corner of the printet
where you can change some

printer settings.

printer driver

Computer file that provides
information needed for the
software application to
communicate with a printer.
Each software application
requires specific pnnter drivers.

printer interface port

Socket on the bottom of the
printer where you connect a
paralle! interface cable.

proportional spacing

Font with spacing that varies
according to the width of each
character. Proportional spacing
makes text easier to read.

ready
When the printer is online and

can accept data from the
computer. The printer is ready
when the Ready light is en. The
printer is offline and paused
when the Ready light is off.

resolution

Number of dots available to
represent graphic detailina
given area. In print, resolutjon is

measured as dots per inch (dpi).

See also print resolution.

sans serif font

Typeface designed without
crosslines or finishing strokes at
IS TR [ TIpRU Y

LINE LOP ddlu LDULLUL WL
characters. Helvetica is a sans

serif font. -

scalable fonts

Outlines of characters and
symbols of a font stored in
rmathematical form. These
outlines are not point size
specific. When you send the
outlines to the printer, the
printer driver can scale the
outlines (reduced or enlarged)
from 4 to 127 point. Oliecn
referred to as outline printer
fonts.

screen fonts

Bitmapped images of prninter
fonts which can be created from
scalable fonts to install with the
HP DeskJet 500 Series Pninter
Driver for Microsoft Windows
that came with the printer.
Screen fonts give a close
approximation on the screen of
the printed text. Screen fonts do
use system memory and hard
disk space.

serif font
Typeface designed with

" crosslines or finishing strokes at

the top and bottom of
characters. Courier is an
example of a serif font.

soft font

Fonts stored on floppy disks.
Soft fonts are transferred to the
printer's memory and used the
same way as cartridge or
resident fonts.

software application
Any word processing, graphics.

programming or special

application package that you
use on your computer system.

spacing

The relative width spacing
between characters. Fixed-pitch
fonts have the same horizontal
width between characters.
Proportional spaced fonts have
horizontal width spacing that
varies by character.

stroke weight
Bold, medium, or light print
density, or darkness.

ctvle

styl
For fonts, this refers to upright
or italic printing.”

top of form

The line of the page where
printing can begin; the first line
after the 1op margin,

Glossary 3




troubleshooting

Process of locating the cause of
a problem by stepping through a
list of symptoms and suggested
remedies until the solution is
found.

typeface

Refers to the printed design of
characters. For instance,
Courier, Helvetica, and Letter
Gothic typefaces all print
characters of a different design.

4 Glossary




Index

Numerics

7-bit character sets  5-9
8-bit character sets  5-9

A

Ad paper 5-34

accessing a printer driver  1-7,1-8
accessories and supplies 5-41
adding media  2-3

alignment, bidirectional  5-33

alt lights blink  4-4

ASCll character set  5-3

ASCIl decimal-hex conversion  5-17

automatic underlining
landscape limitation 5-4

B

bidirectional alignment  5-33
blinking lights
Busy and Ready 4-3,4-8
bond paper 2-2
bottom margin  5-4
butfer size 5-34
built-in fonts  §-33
Busy and Ready lights blinking  4-3,4-8
Busy light 4-4

buttan
install Print Cartridge  3-3
buttons 5-34
Font 1-4 _
Load/Eject Paper 1-4,4-3,4-4
Quality 1-4
Reset 1-4

S_tatus 1-4,4-2

C

cables 4-2,5-39

caring for printer - 4-11.

CG Times font  5-33
changing print cartridge  3-3

character sets 5-33
Desktop 516
differences,support 5-9
ECMA-34 Latin1 513 *
HP Legal 5-13
HP Line Draw  5-14

13 o o e
le" numniaiio 5'}0

IBM All characters 5-29
IBM character set I mapping 53
IBM character set2 mapping 530
1S0 substitution table  5-12
Math? 5-14
Math8 5-15
MSWindows 518
PC-8 5-10
PC-8 Danish/Norwegian  5-11
PC-850 5-11 .
PIfont 5-15
switch settings  5-3
Clean button  1-4
cleaning printer  4-11
codes
printer control  5-26
combining media  2-3
combining printer commands  5-18
configuration switches  5-2,5-28
control codes  5-26
control panel  1-2
buttons 1-4
lights 4-3,4-4
control panel fights  4-2
conversion, ASCII decimal-hex 5-17
copper ribbon  3-5
Courier font  5-33
cradle
print cartridge  1-2, 3-3
customer support  4-12

D

data communications. 5-37
decimal values 5:17
default

switch settings  5-2
Desktop character set  5-16
DL envelopes  5-3,5-34

E

ECMA-94 Latin 1 characterset 53,513
EconoMode 1-4,1-5.5-33

eight-bit characters sets  5-9
emulation cartndge  4-5

envelopes
DL 53
loading 2-9,4-9
selecting 2-2
settings 4.9
sizes  2-2

skewed or slanted 4-9

switch setings  5-3

toavoid 2-2

us. 53

weight 2-2

won'tlpad 4-9
environmental specifications  5-34
escape sequences, see also printer

commands

european A4 paper 5-34
european DL envelopes  53,5-
executive size paper

loading 2-7

removing from printer  2-12

F
fading print 4-6

e AR

faint pliuuug -0
FCC notice  5-39
Font button 1-4
font cartridge
default slot 53
failure 4-3,4-4
font lights 5-4
fonts )
cartridge  5-7
internal  5-33
scalable 5-33
soft 5-7
French characterset 5-3
fuzzy primt 4.5

Index 1




G

German character set  5-3
getting 2 printer driver  1-8
graphics resoiution  5-33

H

heavy paper 2-2

help 4-12

hexadecimal values 5-17

high capacity print cartridge  5-41
HP Legal character set 5-3
HPPCL 5-20,5-33

HP Roman8 character set  5-3,5-10

1

I/0 interface 5-34
IBM ALL Characters set  5-29
IBEM character set 1 mapping  5-30
IBM character set 2 mapping  5-30
IBM Praprinter compatibility
mode 5-29
IN tray  1-2,4-3,4-8
ink nozzles 3-5,4-2
ink running out  4-6
‘ink smearing  4-6
input buffer  5-34
install Print Cartridge button  3-3
installing print cartridge  3-5
interface cable 4-2,5-39
internal fonts  5-33
IS0 character sets 59
IS0 substitution table  5-12

Teml: [
ltalian character set  5-3

J
jammed media 4-3,4-8
" clearing 4-8

-L

landscape printing problem  4-4
left margin setting  5-4

legal size paper  5-3

Letter Gothic font  5-33

letter guality 1-4,1-5

Jetter size paper 5-3,5-34
lenerhead paper 2-2,2-6

lights 5-34
Busy 1-5,4-3
Condensed Font 1-5
EconoMode 1-5
Landscape Font 1-5
Portrait Font  1-5
printer control panel  4-4
Ready 1-5,4-2,4-3

Line Draw character set  5-14

line spacing  5-5-

Load/Eject Paperbutton  1-4,4-3,4-4
envelopes 2-9
problems 4-7

LX JetSeries Transparency Film 2.2

M

maintaining print cartridges  4-11

maintaining printer  4-11

margin problems  4-5
margin settings  5-4
Math7 character set  5-14
Math§ character set  5-15
media

adding 2-3,4-8

clearing jams 4-8

curling 4-7

envelopes 2-2

loading problems  4-3, 4-7

mixing 4-7 _

ordering information  5-41

out 4-3

problems 4-7

selecting 2-2

sizes 5-34

skewed 4-9_

stuck 4-8

to avoid 2-2

weight 5-34

won'teject 4-7
media problems  4-7

AA.l
Milestones Font  §-7,5-13

Microsoft Windows 1-7, 4-6, 5-3,
5-16,5-33

MSWindows symbol set  5-16

multiple-partforms  2-2

haracter set 5-3

=
o Mo

Norwegia

0

obtawung a printer driver  1-8
offine 1.4

{ON/OFF switch  1-2

onhne 1-4

operating environment  5-34
outof media 4-3

OUTtray 1-2.4-8

QUT tray cover  1-2,4-7

P

papes
bond 2-2
clearing jams 4-8
letterhead 2-2
multiple-part forms  2-2
path 4-7
plain  2-2,5-33
problems 4-7
sizes 2-2,5-2,5-34
switch settings  5-3

to avoid 2-2
U.S.legal 5-34
U.S.legal 5-34
weight 2-2

paper width adjustment lever  1-2,

4-7,4-9

paper/envelope size

switch setting  5-2,5-3
parts of the printer  1-2
pausing printing -4
PC-8 character set 5-3,5-10
PC-8 Danish/Norwegian character

set 53,510

PC-850 character set  5-3,5-11
PCL 5-20,5-33
Perforation Skip Mode 5-2,5-5
PIFont character set  5-15
plain paper  2-2,2-5,5-33
Portugese character set  5-3
power consumption  5-34
power module

connection problems  4-2, 4-4

ordering information  5-41

statement 5-35
power requirements  5-34
power strip problems  4-2
power switch 1.2
preprinted forms  4-9
presentation mode  5-33




print cartridqe
button 3-3
changing 3-3
cradle 3-3
installation problem 4-2
installing  3-5
solving problems  4-10
storing  3-2
print cgetridge cradle  1-2
print cartridge missing 1-4
print cartridge problems
self-test 4-4
tape 4-2
print cartridges  4-2
drying out  4-11
maintenance 4-11
ordering information  5-41
storing  4-11
print method  5-33
pnnt side  2-3
print speed 5-33
printer 5-34
butfer 5-34
busy 1-5
commands table 5-20
control codes  5-26
controi panei
control panel lights  4-2
loads muitiple sheets  4-8
« noresponse 4-2
out of media 4-3
parts 1.2
ready to print  1-5
" rehability 5-34
reset 1-4
resolution 5-33
self-test 4-4
speed 5-33
status  1-4
supplies and accessories  5-41
printer drivers  1-7

0os 17

Microsoft Windows 1.7
0sR2 17

1-2,1-4,4-3

printing . :
dots or lines missing  4-10 .
fading 4-6 )
faint 4-6
fontsnot printing  4-5
fuzzy 45
garbled 4.5

nothing prints  4-5
setting up software 1-7
skewed or slanted 4-5
problems
interface cable 4-2
media loading 4-7
media skewed 4-9
media won'teject 4-7
won'tprint  4-2

Q
Quality button  1-4

R

RAM cartridge

definition 5-3

part number  5-41

switch setting  5-2
Ready and Busy lights blinking  4-3
Ready light 4-2,4-3
regulatory notices  5-35
reliability 5-34
removing executive size paper 2-12
removing print cartridge  3-3
Resetbutton 1-4
resolution  5-33
resume printing  1-4
Romang character setset  5-10
running out of ink  4-6

S

scalable fonts  5-33
selecting media  2-2
selecting paper 2-2
serial interface )
baud rate switch settings  5-2
parity settings  5-2
setings
character sets  5-9
configuration switches  5-2
paper/envelope sizes 5-3
printer control panel 1-4, 1-5
seven-bit character sets  5-8
size
dimensions of printer  5-34
Spanish character set  5-3
special paper

ol -

orgering informat
specifications  5-33
standard unit $-39°

tion  5-41

startprintng  1-4

Staws button  1-4,4-2

storing media  2-2,2-3

storing print cartndges  3-2.
supplies and accessories  5-41
support for printer  4-12

Swedish Names character set  5-3

T

tape 4-2
Text Scale Mode  5-2. 5-6
tips 5-18
selecting envelopes  2-2
selecting paper 2-2
using printer commands  5-18
top cover 1-2,4-8
top margin  5-4
transparency film 2-6,5-34

PO T I Y A 1

wrouniesnogung  4-1

U

U.S. legal size paper 5-3

U.S. letter size paper 5-3,5-34
U.S. No. 10 envelopes  5-3,5-34
United Kingdom character set  5-3
Univers font  5-33

using printer commands  5-18

A4

values
IS0 character sets  5-12
vertical alignment

eyt gupa | 17

[ . E
DIUIirgLLung o

Index

3



educe, Reuse, Recycle

rotecting the Environment

ewlett-Packard continuously improves the design
\d production processes of HP DeskJet 500 series
\d DeskWTiter printers to minimize the negative
ypact on the office environment; on the communities
here they are manufactured, shipped, and used: and
"the disposal at the end of printing life.

fimination

zone: All ozone-depleting chemicals (CFCs, for
xampie) have been eliminated from Hewlett-
ackard manufacturing processes.

rinter Packaging: Boxes for shipping individual
rinters from the factory to the distribution centers
ave been eliminated, saving roughly 50% in fuel
ad. therefore, fuel emissions. Boxes used to ship
rinters from the distribution centers are brown
raft paper made without bleach, eliminating the
roduction of dioxin, a toxic substance.

ecycling

rinter Packaging: The boxes used to ship printers
-om fhe distribution centers, the expanded
olvstyrene packaging inserts, and the clear
olvethylene bags containing the printer drivers are
00% recyclable.

lastic Parts: All currently manufactured plastic
arts weighing more than 25 grams {about one
unce) are marked as to the plastic content to
wilitate product recyeling. '

‘rint Cartridges: Hewlett- Packard is conducting
everal pllot programs to take back print cartridges
»r material reclamation and environmentally-sound
isposal. Call your Hewlett-Packard represenntwe
r current status.

‘rinters: Hewlett-Packard accepts used and obsolete
rinters for component recycling. Call your Hewlett-
ackard sales office for instructions
lanuals: The manuals in this Kit.are printed on
ccyeled paper.

-

Reduction and Reuse

Ink Packaging: The HP 531626A High Capacity black
print cartridge delivers twice as much ink as older
models. reducing the ink packaging waste by 50"
Manuals: A new documentation format maintains the
depth of product information while reducing the
bulk of the user's guide by approximately 40,

Energy Consumption

HP DeskJet 500 series and DeskWriter printers use
only 8 watts in stand-by mode, which easily qualifies
them as energy-saving computer printers under the
L.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s Energy Star
Computers program. The EPA estimates that if all
desktop PCs and peripherals in the U.S. were to
qualify, the overall savings in electricity could
amount to over $1 billion each year. It could also
prevént the emission of 20 million tons of carbon
dioxide per vear (the equivalent output of 5 million
cars).

The EPA, as a matter of policy, does not endorse any
particular company or its products.




2

HEWLETT”®
PACKARD

Printed on recycied paper

W

2170-6001.1%*
Reorder Number C2170-60011
User's Guide Part Number C2170-90011

Printed in Singapore 12/93 CP




